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Fruits of the Journey

For hundreds of years Ngäi Tahu people have been 
on a journey as our ancestors set about securing a 
future for us and our culture. A signifi cant event in 
our recent past was Te Kerëme – which has put us 
in a strong position to develop and deliver 
initiatives and programmes that are still about 
providing a brighter future. In this year’s annual 
report we have highlighted some of the fruits of our 
journey – initiatives on our pathway to bring us
closer to fulfi lling our vision – Mö tätou, ä, mö kä 
uri ä muri ake nei (for us and our children after us). 

In Te Waipounamu, Tamatea is regarded as 
an important ancestor who links us through 
whakapapa and history to many northern iwi 
and beyond to our ancestral homeland Hawaiiki. 

This painting ‘Ngä Haerenga a Tamatea‘,refers 
to the dynamic journeys of Tamatea Pökai 
Whenua, the ariki of the Täkitimu waka that 
sailed from Hawaiiki. 

It features specifi c land marks and place names 
associated with Tamatea and his travels as well 
as related events that occur throughout both 
the south and north islands of New Zealand. 
Among these many place names are the 
volcanic landmarks of Banks Peninsula, where 
Tamatea called for the mana of Ngätoroirangi, 
a priest who resided in the North Island volcanic 
region, who sent fi re to Tamatea and his people.  

At the right of the painting is a part of Dusky 
Sound, once named Tamatea. 

At the centre, carried on the waves is a Ngäi 
Tahu chant lamenting the demise of the 
Täkitimu canoe.

The Täkitimu mountains are known by 
Murihiku people as the wrecked canoe.
One of the waves that destroyed the Täkitimu 
waka called Öroko is known in this tradition as 
Mt Sefton. The other wave Ökaka became
a mountain ridge west of the Waiau River.

This completes a series of paintings about the 
journeys of Tamatea by Ngäi Tahu Artist Jenny 
Rendall. Another of the series will be exhibited 
in 2007 in the Ngäi Tahu exhibition Mö Tätou 
at Te Papa.

Cover:
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Who is Ngäi Tahu?

Ngäi Tahu are the iwi comprised of Ngäi Tahu whänui; that is, the 
collective of the individuals who descend from the fi ve primary hapü of 
Ngäi Tahu, Ngäti Mämoe and Waitaha, namely Käti Kurï, Ngäti Irakehu, 
Käti Huirapa, Ngäi Tüähuriri and Ngäi Te Ruahikihiki.

Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu was established by the Te Rünanga o Ngäi 
Tahu Act 1996 and services the tribe’s statutory rights and ensures that 
the benefi ts of the Settlement are enjoyed by Ngäi Tahu whänui now 
and in the future.

Throughout the South Island there are 18 local rünanga. An elected 
representative from each rünanga makes up Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu, 
the governing body overseeing the tribe’s activities.

The executive functions of Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu are carried out by:

• Offi ce of Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu which manages the
 representational activities and delivers social and 
 cultural programmes

• Ngäi Tahu Holdings Corporation Limited which 
 manages commercial activities

Annual Report 06
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Vision
Tino Rangatiratanga – 

“Mö tätou, ä, mö kä uri ä muri ake nei”
For us and our children after us. 

Mission 
Protect Ngäi Tahu rights.
Hold and grow the assets.
Develop excellent policy for distribution, 
and excellent communications. 

Values
Rakatirataka
Ngäi Tahu staff are committed to upholding 
the mana of Ngäi Tahu at all times and in all 
that they do. 

Whanaukataka
Ngäi Tahu staff respect, foster and maintain 
important relationships within the organisation, 
within the iwi and within the community.

Manaakitaka 
Ngäi Tahu staff pay respect to each other, to 
iwi members and to all others in accordance 
with tikanga Mäori.

Tohukataka 
Ngäi Tahu staff pursue knowledge and ideas 
that will strengthen and grow Ngäi Tahu and 
our community. 

Kaitiakitaka 
Ngäi Tahu staff work actively to protect the 
people, environment, knowledge, culture, 
language and resources important to Ngäi Tahu 
for future generations.

Manutioriori/Kaikökiri 
Ngäi Tahu staff are imaginative and creative 
leaders who must continually break new ground.

2
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Ngäi Tahu 2025 is the primary 
guiding vision for Te Rünanga o 
Ngäi  Tahu. It is our 25-year future 
road map that clearly identifi es 
and details the nine distinct areas 
of importance for us to impact 
and infl uence. These are:
Te Whakaariki Infl uencing external decision 
makers and processes is vital to achieving Ngäi 
Tahu 2025.

Tö Tätou Ngäi Tahutanga Our dream is to have 
a vibrant Ngäi Tahu culture. Our goal is that our 
taha wairua will fl ourish through the passion 
and energy we have to carry our culture forward.

Ko Ngä Whakapäpätanga Tribal 
communications and participation in Ngäi 
Tahu 2025 details our desire for effective 
communications, as well as providing Ngäi Tahu 
whänau with the opportunity to take part in 
tribal activities. It’s about communicating our 
dreams and achievements to Ngäi Tahu whänui.

Te Whakatipu The development of, and 
support for our Papatipu Rünanga. In Ngäi 
Tahu 2025 we state that we want to support 
Papatipu Rünanga initiatives to develop an 
infrastructure that offers security and advances 
whänau, hapü and iwi well-being.

Te Ao Türoa Ngäi Tahu has a strong 
commitment to preserving our natural 
environment. Our whakataukï – Mö tätou, ä, 
mö kä uri ä muri ake nei (For us and our children 
after us) – reminds us that we must preserve 
our environment to ensure future generations 
have the opportunities to keep our tikanga and 
mahinga kai practices alive.

Whänau Our goal in this area is to ensure Ngäi 
Tahu whänau well-being is improved through 
the targeting of dedicated resources to meet 
identifi ed whänau needs and aspirations, with 
whänau supported to engage in activities that 
enhance their physical, emotional, mental and 
spiritual health.

Mätauranga We continue to focus on 
education for Ngäi Tahu whänau.

Te Pütea Investment planning – is the core 
function of Holdings Corporation and a key 
plank in securing our whakataukï – Mö tätou, 
ä, mö kä uri ä muri ake nei – For us and our 
children after us.

Te Kaitiakitanga me te Tähuhu We continue 
to increase the effectiveness of our governance. 

2025
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Annual General Meeting /
Hui-ä-Tau

Annual meeting of 
Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu

Notice of 11th annual meeting 
of Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu 2006

The annual meetings of Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu 
and the Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust respectively, 
will take place on:
Friday 24 November 2006 at 2pm at 
The Mill House, State Highway 1
Waianakarua.

Agenda
– Mihimihi

–  Attendance and apologies

–  Confi rmation of minutes of 2005 annual 
meeting

–  Matters arising

–  Receive audited accounts for the year ended 
30 June 2006

–  Appointment of Auditors 

–  Consider other such matters that Te Rünanga 
o Ngäi Tahu may deem appropriate

Hui- ä-Tau 
2006 

Notice of Hui-ä-Tau
Saturday 25 November 2006 
Sunday 26 November 2006

Pöwhiri: 
Will be held at:
5pm on Friday 24 November 2006
Venue: Uenuku Marae, Moeraki
The Hui-ä-Tau will be co-ordinated by 
Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu in conjunction with 
the hosting rünanga – Moeraki Rünanga.

Agenda
– Mihimihi – 9am Saturday 25 November 2006

– Review of Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu Annual 
Report

– Agenda as set by Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu

Contacts
Local Moeraki contact details:
Old School Building 
Cnr Tenby and Haveford Street 
Moeraki 
RD2 
Palmerston 
Telephone 03 439 4816, Fax 03 439 4400
Email moeraki.runanga@xtra.co.nz

Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu contact:
Iranui Stirling, Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu
Telephone 03 366 4334, Fax 03 365 4424
0800 524 824
Email iranui.stirling@ngaitahu.iwi.nz

6
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MIO Status In May 2006 we fi nally achieved 
MIO status – another important step in the 
long process of receiving Ngäi Tahu fi sheries 
assets from the Government.

Aoraki Bound The inaugural Aoraki 
Bound course in March was a resounding 
success. This new and exciting project 
brought together Ngäi Tahu culture and 
the expertise of Outward Bound in a 21-
day course designed to reinforce people’s 
Ngäi Tahu identity and offer all cultures, 
communities, organisations and individuals 
a better understanding of Ngäi Tahu culture.

Ngäi Tahu Fund The fi rst round of the Ngäi 
Tahu Fund in June contributed $385,000 
to communities throughout New Zealand. 
Seventy-three applications were approved 
to provide Ngäi Tahu whänui, rünanga, 
hapü and whänau groups with resources to 
strengthen their culture and develop cultural 
excellence.

Turners Car Auctions and Tower Junction 
New premises for Turners Car Auctions were 
developed, opened and fully leased during 
the year. This large development is located 
at our south Addington site, adjacent to 
the Tower Junction retail complex that 
was also further developed, opened and 
fully leased during the year.

Franz Josef Glacier Guides and Whale Watch 
These Ngäi Tahu Tourism businesses had out-
standing performances and achieved strong 
gains in their safety systems and processes.

Forest land sales During the year we sold 
forest land at Tapanui, Otago Coast and 
Berwick. The profi t contribution from these 
sales was $14.3m. We also retained a block 
of 1093 hectares in the Otago region for 
future development. Rentals from the 
balance of the forest lands portfolio 
contributed a profi t of $3.3m.

Whai Rawa The fi nal structure of Whai Rawa 
was approved during the year and it started 
operating on 1 October 2006.

Queenstown Courthouse Following the 
successful partnerships with the Crown 
over owning and leasing police stations 
and courthouses, Ngäi Tahu has now 
further developed the relationship 
by developing a new court facility in 
Queenstown with the Ministry of Justice. 
The new Queenstown Courthouse is due 
to open in November 2007.

Pepeha across the City Pepeha across the 
City was a joint project between Te Rünanga 
o Ngäi Tahu and the 2005 Christchurch 
Festival of the Arts that saw pepeha 
springing up around Christchurch. CPIT Art 
and Design students took traditional and 
modern Ngäi Tahu and Päkehä pepeha and 
spread them across the city. During the 
festival their artwork was featured on 
billboards, in bus stops, in Ballantynes’ 
window, on shop changing room mirrors, 
and in Te Waipounamu House.

Kiwi Encounter Kiwi Encounter at 
Rainbow Springs, Rotorua, became the fi rst 
New Zealand institution to hatch more than 
100 chicks in one season.

Highlights of the year
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2006 at a glance

Financial Performance 2001/02 2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06
 ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s)
Revenue  114,601 146,770 170,781 177,644 174,162

Net Profi t from Ongoing Trading Operations 
(Net of Minority Interest) 19,852 22,019 25,081 23,698 14,427
Net Profi t on Sale of Assets from Trading Operations 0 5,871 3,277 7,862 17,261
Write-down in value of assets  0 0 0 0 (22,352)
Net Profi t Before Taxation attributable to  
Ngäi Tahu Holdings Corporation 19,852 27,890 28,358 31,560 9,336

Less:
Operating Expenses – Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu 6,191 5,487 5,061 9,240 7,477
Tribal, rünanga and whänau Distributions 8,780 9,572 8,501 6,184 12,486
     
Net Profi t (Loss) Before Taxation 4,881 12,831 14,796 16,136 (10,627)
     
Less Taxation 2,864 1,916 2,163 479 293
     
Net Profi t (Loss) for the Year 2,017 10,915 12,633 15,657 (10,920) 
     

Financial Position 2001/02 2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06
 ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s)
Term Debt 65,712 66,060 90,621 105,487 118,066
Total Assets 373,180 396,654 449,109 521,718 561,091
Shareholders Equity 276,590 300,365 325,279 378,698 411,776

Financial Performance   
$14.5m Net Profi t from Ongoing Trading Operations, down $9.2m from 2005   
$22.4m write-down in value of Assets used in Trading Operations   
$17.3m Net Profi t on sale of Assets and Investments from Trading Operations ($7.9m in 2005)  
$12.5m tribal, rünanga and whänau Distributions. ($6.2m in 2005) with a decrease in operating expenses 

Financial Position   
Increase in Borrowings of $12.6m ($15.1m in 2005)   
Increase in Equity of $33.1m to $411.8m ($53.4m in 2005)  

Cashfl ows   
$35.7m Net Outfl ows from Operating Activities ($2.8m Net Infl ows in 2005)   
$16.2m Net Infl ows from Investing Activities ($15.5m Net Outfl ow in 2005)   

Five Year Consolidated Performance to 2005/06
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Total Assets by business 2006

Ngäi Tahu Property

Ngäi Tahu Equities

Ngäi Tahu Seafood

Ngäi Tahu Tourism

Other

Ngäi Tahu Tribal Services

46%

23%

16%

12%

10%
1%
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Group annual performance by business 2005/06        

Performance summary 2005/06 Equities  Property  Seafood  Tourism Commercial Tribal Combined
     Head Offi ce Development Total

 ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s)

Financial Performance       

Revenue 5,651 56,009 73,952 35,029 994 2,526 174,161

       

Trading Profi t (Loss) before Interest and Taxation 5,657 20,675 (3,833) 4,947 (5,281) (19,964) 2,201

Net Profi t on Sale of Assets from Trading Operations 0 15,584 1,676 0 0 0 17,260

Write-down in value of assets  0 0 (20,722) (1,630) 0 0 (22,352)

Profi t (Loss)
Before Interest and Taxation 5,657 36,259 (22,879) 3,317 (5,281) (19,964) (2,891)

Less Taxation       (293)

Less Interest paid       (7,736)

Net Profi t        (10,920)

       

Financial Position       

Total Assets 128,150 262,148 92,493 65,117 3,045 10,138 561,091

 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
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Mokopiki, mokokake
Piki ake Täwhaki ki te raki tuatahi
Kake ake Täwhaki ki te raki tuarua

Haere ake Täwhaki ki te raki tuakahuru
Ka Puta kai ruka ki te härorerore

Ka puta ki takata okotahi
Ki a Rehua e!

Ko te räraki mauka, tü tou, tü tou
Ko te kähui täkata, karo noa, karo noa, ka haere

Koutou rä kä tini mate kua riro i te rika kaha o aituä
Kua whetürakitia koutou ki kä raki tühähä

Ki te huika o te kahuraki, ka oti atu koutou rä.
Ka huri ki a tätou nei, kä kiteka o kä tüpuna

Ka rere nei taku manu ki te takutai o Marokura, o Mähänui, o Araiteuru
Ka rüpeke atu ki a Poutini, tau ana ki Rakiura
Titiro ake ana ki te kähui whetü a Räkaihautü

Nähana i tïmata te ahi tuatahi ki tënei whenua.
Tënä koutou kä konohi o kä tüpuna
Tätou nei e hïkoi i ö rätou tapuwae

Te whakatinanataka o kä moemoeä o kä tüpuna
Nei rä te mihi ki a koutou katoa i raro i te korowai o te aroha

Tënä koutou katoa.



11

Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu Annual Report 2006

From the 
Kaiwhakahaere
Mark Solomon

For Te Rünanga one of our main focuses for 
the year was the governance review (which 
was always planned to follow the Te Pito 
Mata change process of the previous year).

The review was to acknowledge the 
signifi cant changes in size and complexity 
of our organisation and to ensure a robust 
governance structure to take us forward 
for the next 10 years. It will impact on Te 
Rünanga, the key offi ce holders, and the 
subsidiary companies.

Many of you have asked why we need the 
governance review. You’ll be aware that 
Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu is a unique and 
complex organisation. Since settlement 
we’ve certainly come a long way and done 
well, but now we need to position ourselves 
to face the future.

The review is about improving governance 
throughout the organisation to make sure 
we are a strong, strategic and coherent 
organisation that will be better able to serve 
Ngäi Tahu whänau.

The key fi ndings of the governance review 
include:

•  That Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu 
representatives currently have two 
major functions to perform. The fi rst 
is to represent their Papatipu Rünanga 
and make decisions in the best interest 
of Ngäi Tahu whänui. The second is 
to oversee Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu 
Group.  These two responsibilities are 
equally important but one is often 
inappropriately affected by the other.

•  That there is a lack of alignment in the 
strategic vision across Te Rünanga o 
Ngäi Tahu Group. In the past, different 
parts of the organisation haven’t always 
been pursuing the same goals. 

•  That the Te Rünanga structure is 
distanced from the Papatipu Rünanga, 
the traditional tribal leadership and the 
iwi at large. 

While Te Rünanga continues to work on 
addressing these issues, we have appointed 
the interim Ngäi Tahu Group Board to 
perform an Executive Trusteeship function 
through to March 2007. The Group Board 
is responsible for providing strong corporate 
governance to the Group.

Part of the Group Board’s role is to ensure 
Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu has a strong 
internal structure with the right skills and 
expertise, so we can continue our 
commercial growth. In turn this will allow 
us to deliver sustainable benefi ts like Whai 
Rawa, the Ngäi Tahu Fund and rünanga 
distribution.

To ensure alignment throughout the 
organisation Te Rünanga has 50% 
representation on the interim Group Board. 
Te Maire Tau and I represent Te Rünanga o 
Ngäi Tahu. It also comprises business leaders 
Wally Stone (Chairman) and Andy Pearce.

We will continue to keep you updated on 
these governance matters through rünanga 
meetings, emails to the rünanga offi ces and 
Te Pänui Rünaka.

Looking back, the past fi nancial year has been a busy and sometimes 
diffi cult one, but with the changes we implemented recently I feel 
confi dent in assuring you that the business is well under control.
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Fisheries allocation and boundary dispute
In another signifi cant event during the year 
Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu gained Mandated 
Iwi Organisation (MIO) status from Te Ohu 
Kaimoana (TOKM). This is a major step and 
means we are now eligible to receive our 
fi sheries allocation.

Following this we undertook to seek input 
from whänau on how we should hold and 
manage our allocation.

In another long-running matter we are 
currently waiting for a Privy Council ruling 
on our boundary dispute with Ngäti Apa 
and we’ll share this with you as soon as we 
get the decision.

You can read more about these on page 27.

Special Rapporteur 
In November 2005 we hosted United 
Nations Special Rapporteur Professor 
Rodolfo Stavenhagen. His resulting 
report, offering New Zealand constructive 
criticism on a pathway forward into 
the future, came out early in 2006. The 
Government’s response to the report was 
extremely disappointing. It worked hard to 
undermine the report, saying it was a missed 
opportunity and the Professor only spent 
limited time with certain people, suggesting 
it wasn’t comprehensive. In fact, of all 
the political parties, only the Mäori party 
responded positively to the report.

Key features of Professor Rodolfo 
Stavenhagen’s report:

•  It recommends the Crown engage with 
Mäori in Treaty settlement negotiations 
recognising an inherent right over the 
foreshore and seabed.

• It calls for the constitutional 
entrenchment of the Treaty of Waitangi, 
the Bill of Rights and the MMP system.

•  It says the Waitangi Tribunal should 
have legally binding and enforceable 
powers to adjudicate Treaty matters 
– instead of the Crown having the 
fi nal say.

• It says the Foreshore and Seabed Act 
should be repealed or amended by 
Parliament, to recognise the inherent 
rights of Mäori.

We see the report as an important document 
for the future of New Zealand and believe 
it provides a platform for full and frank 
discussions about our future. We are 
concerned that New Zealand is recognised 
as a principled defender of human rights, 
but it behaves quite differently. As a result, 
we are continuing to identify ways to ensure 
the report isn’t dismissed and ignored.

Iwi Chairs meeting
One of the highlights of the year for me was 
being able to bring about a long held dream 
– the Iwi Chairs hui.

The hui at Takahanga Marae in Kaiköura in 
November 2005 was the fi rst step towards 
greater co-operation between iwi to build 
stronger relationships, and share knowledge 
and experience.

The response from all iwi who gathered 
was very positive and, I think, signals a new 
attitude by iwi as Mäori work together and 
use our collective power to create the future 
we want.

The körero centred on working together 
in the cultural, social, economic and 
environmental areas.

Since then we’ve met another couple of 
times throughout the country. This is a 
positive forum for us to be part of, and I 
believe it will be benefi cial for all Mäori.

In closing
It has been a challenging year for Te Rünanga 
and the tribe and I believe we are rising to 
face these issues head on, to ensure we will 
be strong, united and focused on achieving 
the best for our whänau in the coming years. 
Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu thanks you for your  
support, and we can assure you we are on 
the right track.

 

Mark Solomon
Kaiwhakahaere

From the Kaiwhakahaere
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Pacifi c Catch

The Fruits of the Journey

The traditional connection Ngäi Tahu has 
with the sea is perpetuated through our seafood 
company. The underlying philosophy of Ngäi 
Tahu Seafood is one of respect – encompassing 
a deep regard for the sea and the environment, 
for sustainability and responsible behaviour. 
Through our Pacifi c Catch stores in Auckland, 
Wellington and Christchurch we offer a range 
of specialty seafood.



Chair: Ross Keenan
GM: John Thorburn

CE:Adrienne Anderson

Ngäi Tahu Group 
Board Chairman’s Report
Wally Stone

In 2005 Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu 
commissioned a review of the 
organisation. Eight years after 
settlement the board asked itself 
if the structure that was in place 
was the one to take us forward.

As a result of the review process, the 
Chief Executive and some members of the 
Holdings Corporation resigned. Te Rünanga 
o Ngäi Tahu then implemented some of 
the early review fi ndings and established 
the interim Ngäi Tahu Group Board.

This structure chart shows how the new 
Group Board fi ts into the organisational 
structure and the new reporting lines.

Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu

Ngäi Tahu Holdings Group

Chair: Wally Stone, Mark Solomon, 
Andy Pearce, Te Maire Tau

Chair: Linda Constable
GM: Tony Sewell

Chair: Wally Stone
GM: Geoff Hipkins

Manager:
Kevin Coakley

Acting Chair: Wally Stone, Linda Constable,
Ross Keenan, Mark Tume, Acting Chief 

Operating Offi cer: Andrew Harrison

Chair: Diana Crossan
Sir Tipene O’Regan, Tim McGuiness,

Hon. David Caygill

Kaiwhakahaere: Mark Solomon
Deputy Kaiwhakahaere: Donald Couch

Chair: Mark Tume
GM: Graeme King

The Offi ce of Te Rünanga o Ngäi TahuWhai Rawa Fund

Ngäi Tahu
Finance

Ngäi Tahu
Communications

Ngäi Tahu
Seafood

Ngäi Tahu
Tourism

Ngäi Tahu
Property

Ngäi Tahu
Equities

Ngäi Tahu Group Board
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 As the newly appointed Chair of the Ngäi 
Tahu Group Board my fi rst task was to 
review the concerns expressed from round 
the Te Rünanga table over the performance 
and resignation of the Chief Executive. 
As a result it became clear that a new 
Holdings company needed to be formed 
and a substantial change in attitude and 
operating priorities needed to be 
introduced immediately.

The Holdings Board was dissolved and 
re-constituted because of the change to 
our governance structure and to ensure 
greater common strategic direction across 
the whole organisation.

On behalf of the organisation I would like 
to acknowledge the contribution of Maika 
Mason, Jane Huria, Richard Parata, Sue 
Sheldon and Trevor Kerr.

I was extremely pleased to be able to 
reappoint Mark Tume, Linda Constable 
and Ross Keenan to the Holdings Board. 
They are experienced, professional directors 
who were prepared to recommit to the new 
strategic direction of the commercial arm 
of the organisation.

In the past the Holdings Board has 
reported to the tribal council. Now, 
to ensure accountability and clearer 

The Offi ce of Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu

CEO:Tahu Potiki

Manager Governance & Membership 
Services: Russell Caldwell

Acting Senior Manager,
The Offi ce: Gabrielle Huria

CE: Fiona Pimm

Close association / Involved in governance

CE: Brendon Puketapu

Te Tapuae
o Rehua

He Oranga
Pounamu

Acting Manager:
Moka Ritchie

Legal Environmental

Toitü te Whenua Toitü te Iwi Toitü te Mana
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Acting Manager:
David O’Connell
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Ngäi Tahu Group Board Chairman’s Report

delineation between political, governance 
and management roles, the Holdings 
Corporation Board and the Offi ce will be 
reporting to the Group Board until March 
2007. This will enable the Group Board to 
develop an in-depth understanding of the 
organisations.

My second priority was to review the 
fi nancial performance of the Holdings 
Corporation. Ngäi Tahu Property and Ngäi 
Tahu Equities should be congratulated on 
their fi nancial performance and results.

Property is well served by an extremely able 
and dedicated management team led by 
Tony Sewell who has continued to drive 
the property business performance from 
strength to strength.

In Equities, Sid Ashton’s wise and prudent 
investment into Ryman Healthcare has 
achieved a spectacular result further 
strengthening shareholder funds and the 
company’s balance sheet. The shares were 
worth $7.4m in 1999 and our remaining 
12.5m shares were worth $107.5m as at 
30 June 2006.

Seafood has a new General Manager – Geoff 
Hipkins – who has been in place since June 
2005 and has made major inroads in turning 
around the trading performance of this 
company. It was unfortunate that previous 
decisions and purchases have dramatically 
affected the ability of the Seafood company 

to perform in line with industry standards. 
Seafood was further hampered by diffi cult 
trading conditions.

The Seafood Board made the decision that 
the asset base needed to refl ect true market 
value and its ability to generate revenue. 
As a result we wrote-off $20.7m which is 
further explained on page 29.

The Seafood company is now in the process 
of holding a seafood forum to enable us to 
engage with our key stakeholders and get a 
genuine view on our performance and help 
us determine our fi nal direction.

Tourism has performed below expectations 
and to a certain degree has suffered the 
same problem as Seafood. We have certain 
assets that are under performing and we’ll 
be keeping a close eye on these during the 
coming 12 months.

Our new General Manager, John Thorburn, 
has started to get a clear understanding of 
the tourism portfolio and as a result is clearly 
mapping a pathway forward.

During the next 12 months, the Holdings 
Corporation Board will be clearly focused on 
signing off an overall strategic direction for 
the Group, as well as specifi c strategies for 
each of our trading subsidiaries.

We are all convinced that within about 10 
years Ngäi Tahu Holdings Corporation will 
be a billion dollar corporation.

We are totally committed to seeing the 
profi ts directed towards accelerating the 
growth and value of tribal initiatives like 
Whai Rawa and the Ngäi Tahu Fund.

We are also committed to using some 
of the commercial assets as a means to 
create multipliers within our Ngäi Tahu 
communities – this means that every 
dollar we spend in a community generates 
$4 more in that community.

Both the Ngäi Tahu Holdings Board and 
Group Board have also set a high level 
priority to work with Te Rünanga to 
complete the organisation review and 
begin to build a tribal organisation totally 
committed to operating in the best interests 
of its members. I look forward to sharing 
how we plan to do this at the Hui-ä-Tau.

Wally Stone
Chairman
Ngäi Tahu Group Board
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To learn about the footsteps of your tïpuna 
is one thing, but to walk in them is another. 
Aoraki Bound, an innovative new course 
developed by Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu is 
providing just this opportunity. It is a concept 
combining Ngäi Tahu cultural knowledge 
and tikanga with the expertise of the outdoor 
education provider Outward Bound.

Aoraki Bound

The Fruits of the Journey
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Direct benefi ts
to Ngäi Tahu Individuals and Families

The Fruits of the Journey

Whai Rawa

The Fruits of the Journey

Since settlement with the Crown more than 
eight years ago, Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu has 
built up an impressive investment and more 
than doubled the pütea. Whai Rawa is one of 
the ways we will be giving it back to whänau.
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Whai Rawa
This year saw the fi ne tuning and preparation 
for the public launch of Whai Rawa in August 
2006. Whai Rawa is the long-term savings 
scheme developed by Te Rünanga.

Work has centred on balancing the 
aspirations of Te Rünanga and iwi members 
with the legislative and regulatory regimes 
governing investment vehicles. 

The fi nal form of Whai Rawa represents an 

innovative hybrid between a superannuation 
scheme and a unit trust which delivers 
a range of benefi ts to members. It provides 
a fl exible savings vehicle for tribal members 
to prepare for retirement, home ownership 
or the cost of tertiary education as well 
as being a vehicle for receiving annual 
distributions from Te Rünanga.

Whai Rawa started on 1 October 2006 and 
the fi rst distributions from Te Rünanga to 
Whai Rawa members will be made in early 

2007. Tribal members are encouraged to 
complete their registration forms and return 
them to realise the full benefi t of Whai Rawa 
during the coming years.

Looking ahead to 2006/07, work is now 
starting to focus on making fi nancial 
education available to members who’d 
like to raise their level of understanding 
of fi nancial matters. We are also working 
on additional member benefi ts available 
to Whai Rawa members.

Sandi Hinerangi Barr and Ngahiwi Apanui 
share fi ve children together, who are all 
Ngäi Tahu, so they see Whai Rawa as a 
really good opportunity to put aside some 
money for their future.

“We already have scholarship schemes set 
aside for the younger children but I’ll swap 
over to Whai Rawa because to me it is about 
loyalty – it is good to get some benefi ts 
from the iwi but it’s also good to put 
something back.

“Saving is about good habits, and about 
teaching the kids the importance of putting 
something aside, even if it’s only $5 a week. 
It’s good for them to see that and learn how 
it works.

“I think it’s a great scheme – being of Ngäi 
Tahu descent and seeing such an initiative 
being set up makes me really proud. I really 
like the way the scheme has been structured 
to achieve specifi c goals.

“You really want your children to go on to 
tertiary studies of some description and then 
go on to having their own home and then be 
able to provide for themselves in later life.

“I don’t want to be fi lthy rich, but I want 
to live comfortably and be able to do 
things I want to do. It is about autonomy, 
rangatiratanga – in this modern world 
having money and resources is important 
whether we like it or not.”

Darryn Russell says for him settlement was 
always about recognising the grievances 
of the past while – importantly for his 
generation and those to follow – 
providing an ability to look forward.

“Engagement in Ngäi Tahu needs to be more 
than involvement in politics. So while Ngäi 
Tahu is about whakapapa and identity, Whai 
Rawa has provided an opportunity for me 
and my sons to have a differing ownership 
and stake in Ngäi Tahu.

“Whai Rawa is also an opportunity for me 
and my whänau to practice good fi nancial 
management. The temptations of bad 
practice are all around. Both Robyn and my 
parents taught us the value of saving so this 
is another way of us sharing the same value 
with Tane and Manaia.

“We haven’t determined the amount 
we’ll put in to Whai Rawa as an annual 
contribution but having savings only 
accessible for those lifelong and important 
taonga (education, house, retirement) is 
essential to be able to achieve these things. 
And to be able to do it within a tribal context 
is exciting and remarkable, especially when 
you think back to where the tribe was as 
little as 10 years ago.”

 

Having some collateral is important for 
David Higgins and Karen Murphy as they 
plan for their retirement.

“We’re already saving for retirement by way 
of investment property so we can have a 
reasonable lifestyle when we do retire. 
We’ve worked hard over the last seven or 
eight years putting a lot of effort into saving 
and we have made sacrifi ces. We don’t get 
to do a lot of the things other couples like 
us do. We choose wisely where we spend 
our money and try to get value for money. 
We have about 10 years of working life 
left. Once we retire we will return home 
to Moeraki with some sort of fi nancial 
independence. We don’t want to be old 
and dependent.”

David says Whai Rawa is wonderful. 
“It’s a way for our tribal members to claim 
ownership of the investment and the results 
of the good investments by Te Rünanga 
o Ngäi Tahu. We haven’t had that chance 
before – it’s for everyone. We will use it 
for the benefi t of our grandchildren – for 
education and their future.

“I think it will work wonders for the personal 
mana of those investing – it will give people 
self confi dence – one of the biggest issues
is money and our people lack confi dence 
with money.”
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Education
A revised Ngäi Tahu Education 
Strategy, published during the 
year, encapsulates the focus of 
Ngäi Tahu education. 
The Strategy, representing the efforts of 
several people over a number of years, 
identifi es the role of Te Rünanga o Ngäi 
Tahu in education – growing our own people 
to achieve in whatever way they choose, and 
infl uencing “the system” to support whänau, 
hapü and iwi aspirations.

In early childood we are helping Te 
Waka Huruhurumanu to develop into an 
independent, whänau governed and self-
managing centre. In compulsory education, 
Te Kete o Aoraki continues to be used in 
innovative ways to connect hapü and 
whänau to the education sector. During 
2005/06, fi ve rünanga – Waihöpai, Öraka 
Aparima, Ötäkou, Puketeraki and Taumutu 
– undertook projects to work on issues in 
their areas. Projects included:

•  Incorporating rünanga curriculum 
expectations into school programmes

•  Developing planning and reporting 
templates that measure Ngäi Tahu and 
Mäori student achievement

•  Working with small clusters of schools 
and education professionals to focus on 
Mäori student achievement in literacy, 
numeracy and/or te reo

Three other rünanga – Ngäti Waewae, 
Kaiköura and Arowhenua – were assisted 
to develop Te Kete projects for the next 
fi nancial year. A hui between rünanga and 
the Ministry of Education in June confi rmed 
the Ministry’s ongoing support for the Te 
Kete process.

In the tertiary sector, Te Tapuae o Rehua, 
Ngäi Tahu’s subsidiary tertiary education 
organisation, undertook initiatives to 
support Ngäi Tahu tertiary success.

These included:

•  Working with Crown organisations, 
Universities, Colleges of Education and 
Polytechnics to implement the Ngäi 
Tahu Education Strategy

•  Securing funding from external groups 
to provide tutoring and pastoral support 
for students, and accessing scholarships 
specifi cally for Ngäi Tahu students

•  Co-ordinating a stocktake across fi ve 
tertiary partners to identify Ngäi Tahu 
or Mäori focused research

•  Administering Ngäi Tahu grants and 
scholarships

Ngäi Tahu Education also assists individual 
whänau with tuition costs or grants and 
scholarships. More than 150 tamariki, aged 
between 8-18, accessed tuition in literacy, 
numeracy or other curriculum subjects 
through Out of School Tuition. Consistently 
positive feedback about this programme has 
supported the Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu deci-
sion to provide further assistance in the next 
fi nancial year. Kä Pütea grants of up to $500 
each were awarded to 313 tertiary students. 
A further 40 received general or Papatipu 
Rünanga scholarships of up to $1500 each. 
Yamada O’Regan scholarships of $1500 
were awarded to 10 secondary students.

With the publication of the Education 
Strategy, Ngäi Tahu Education is confi dent 
that a strong platform has been developed 
to move forward into the next year.

Ngäi Tahu Finance
It is now 12 years since Ngäi 
Tahu Finance Limited took over 
the lending portfolio from the 
Mana Authority Scheme. In this 
time we have seen more than 
200 new successful business 
ventures created and many 
more, with our assistance, 
expanded their operations. 
These businesses have enabled 
the creation of more than 500 
jobs for Ngäi Tahu people.

Last year the management moved from 
127 Armagh Street, to be with the rest of 
the Ngäi Tahu Group at Te Waipounamu 
House. This move enabled us to work 
more closely with other business units in 
developing strategies which will help us 
reach a wider range of whänau.

The objectives of Ngäi Tahu Finance remain:

•  To be the main provider of fi nancial 
assistance for small business lending 
within the Ngäi Tahu Group

•  To provide affordable fi nancial 
assistance to Ngäi Tahu to enable them 
to establish themselves in business and 
to assist with the expansion of existing 
fi nancially viable operations

•  To provide fi nancial assistance to 
approved training schemes which will 
give Ngäi Tahu preferred placement in 

these training schemes and improved 
placement opportunities in the 
employment market

•  To provide adequate fi nancial returns 
from operations for the benefi t of the 
Ngäi Tahu Group and its members

 At 30 June 2006 the Ngäi Tahu Finance 
Limited loan portfolio was slightly more than 
$3.5m from 194 loans. Within this portfolio 
168 loans totalling $2.8m were Ngäi Tahu-
related loans.

The company contributed $125,000 
surplus to Group revenues – a 2% increase 
on the previous year.
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He Oranga Pounamu
He Oranga Pounamu is 
committed to identifying 
strategies that build the 
confi dence and relationships 
of stakeholders to improve Mäori 
whänau well-being by targeting 
whänau needs and aspirations.
Targeting is aimed at ensuring whänau are 
supported when engaging in activities that 
enhance their physical, emotional, mental 
and spiritual needs.

•  He Oranga Pounamu in conjunction 
with Housing New Zealand delivered 
a training package to whänau living 
on the West Coast on the benefi ts and 
costs of home ownership for fi rst home 
buyers. The aim is to provide suffi cient 

information for families/individuals 
to make an informed decision on 
home ownership.

•  The Retirement Commission Financial 
Education project aims to improve the 
levels of personal fi nancial knowledge 
and understanding amongst children 
and their whänau. The long-term 
outcome is to improve the fi nancial 
well-being and security for Mäori.

•  He Oranga Pounamu facilitated the 
Local Services Mapping (LSM) process 
throughout the Ngäi Tahu rohe. 
The LSM was part of a broader 
Community Mapping exercise 
undertaken by Ministry of Social 
Development, Family and Community 
Services (FCS). He Oranga Pounamu 
facilitated community meetings, 
mapping current levels of service 
delivery, networks, and providing 
narrative reports to help FCS in their 
planning processes aimed at increasing 
integrated funding opportunities 

and possible expansion of contracted 
services to support and assist Mäori.

•  He Oranga Pounamu supports 
Mäori provider development; Ngä 
Kete Mätauranga Pounamu Trust, a 
rünanga-based service and a provider 
affi liate based in Murihiku with a 
strong focus on serving the people 
of western Southland, Queenstown 
Lakes District and Invercargill. The Trust 
delivers a wide range of wrap around 
services for whänau including: mobile 
nursing, smoking cessation, road safety, 
addictions counselling, group work, 
injury prevention, computer training, 
problem gambling and rongoä. In 
addition it supports key stakeholders 
at the Southern Institute of Technology 
extend a Mäori Student Support Centre 
and Mäori Iwi Liaison role, aimed 
at increasing whänau well-being by 
connecting them to resources, ideas 
and energy for well-being and 
independence.

Ngäi Tahu Communications
Communications are a key 
part of our strategy in delivering 
our programmes and initiatives 
to you. For this we work very 
closely with Ngäi Tahu 
Communications.
During the year Ngäi Tahu Communications 
took over responsibility for the corporate 
communications function. Combined with 
publications, radio and television, we have 
a comprehensive range of communications 
tools to assist Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu 
keep whänau up-to-date with tribal events 
and happenings. Tahu Communications 
aims to be a one-stop-shop for tribal 
communications.

Tahu FM
The Tahu FM team continues to play an 
important role in promoting Ngäi Tahu and 
community events. Among the highlights of 
the past year were:

•  Manu Körero - the secondary schools 
speech competitions

•  The Christchurch primary schools 
Cultural Festival

•  Murihiku Iwi Challenge 2006

•  Hui Taiohi 2006 – a youth hui held 
in Dunedin

•  Pä Wars 2006 held at Wairewa

Te Mängai Päho is continuing to invest in 
the upgrading of technical equipment for iwi 
radio stations. Improved technology means 
the station can operate more effectively 
and effi ciently.

Tahu TV
Mäori Television commissioned a second 
series of Waka Reo, the reality series with 
a difference where the biggest challenge is 
learning te reo Mäori. This series screened 
on Mäori Television, Saturdays at 7pm. 
A further 12 episodes of Ngä Kararehe 
Toa (The Legend of Woolly Valley) were 
also commissioned. These four-minute 
claymation episodes will screen early in 
2007. After completing series four of the 
youth hip-hop music show Tühono it was 
decided that the show had run its course. 
Tühono provided us with a great vehicle 
to grow the skills and expertise of the 
Tahu Communications team.

The Tahu TV team produced the three 
audio-visuals for the Te Papa exhibition. 
The Ngäi Tahu Creation Story is a four-
minute animation directed by Rachael 

Rakena. The Ngäi Tahu Claim Settlement 
was directed by Sandi Barr, and Ngäi Tahu 
Future Aspirations was directed by Ana 
Mules. These videos will screen at Te Papa 
for the duration of the exhibition.

Other work produced over the past year 
includes: Get Risky, a youth gambling 
prevention video for the New Zealand 
Gambling Association, and a Cervical 
Screening DVD for the Canterbury District 
Health Board.

Publications
The new look Te Karaka has gone from 
strength to strength and we believe it is 
increasingly leading the way in reporting 
issues affecting New Zealanders from an 
indigenous perspective. Subscriptions and 
retail sales continue to grow steadily.

Te Pänui Rünaka continues to be a vehicle 
for sharing news and views from around 
the rohe.
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The Fruits of the Journey

Mö Tätou

The Fruits of the Journey

Mö Tätou, the Ngäi Tahu exhibition at Te Papa, 
is a refl ection of our contemporary understanding 
of our past, our present and our future. The 
exhibition attempts to uphold the Mäori values 
and traditions that belong to us, while also 
accentuating our iwi as forward-thinking and 
innovative, with cultural values that sit at the 
heart of what we do and who we are. 
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Ngäi Tahu Fund
Toitü te Kawa
Toitü te Rangatiratanga
Toitü te Ao Turoa
Toitü te Kaikökiri
Toitü te Iwi 
Strengthening Ngäi Tahu cultural excellence 
through sustainability, innovation and 
tenacity.

The Ngäi Tahu Fund was established late 
in 2005 following the strategic change 
process implemented by Te Rünanga o Ngäi 
Tahu in 2004. It is part of the family of new 
initiatives focused on providing more direct 
resources to Ngäi Tahu whänui, rünanga, 
hapü and whänau groups.

The Fund provides an opportunity to 
devolve settlement resources in a controlled 
and manageable way to achieve key 
strategic cultural outcomes.  

The Ngäi Tahu Fund Assessment Committee 
which oversees the Fund was appointed by 
Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu in November 2005 
and comprises:

•  Jane Davis (Chairperson)

•  Rakiihia Tau 

•  Maika Mason

•  Te Ao Hurae Waaka

•  Iain Hines, Executive Director, JR 
McKenzie Trust

•  Frances Russell, Executive Director,
The Community Trust of Wellington

The Fund has three funding categories: 
Small Projects (up to $5,000); 
Medium Projects ($5,000-$30,000); 
and Large Projects (over $30,000).

The fi rst funding round of the Ngäi Tahu 
Fund for Small and Medium Projects 
(up to $30,000) was completed in June 
2006, with 73 projects totalling $385,000 
being funded.

Projects cover a range of areas and include:

•  Carving projects – pouwhenua, 
köwhaiwhai

•  Weaving projects – tukutuku, kaitaka 
hïnaki, kete

•  Children’s programmes – day, weekend 
and holiday

•  Karanga wänanga

•  Archiving taonga and documenting 
histories

•  Whänau reunions and wänanga with 
clear learning objectives – te reo, 
whakataukï, waiata, whakapapa

•  Waka building, research and use

•  Rangatahi kapahaka, taiaha and waiata 
wänanga

•  Production of story books

•  Production of original te reo waiata CD

•  Hïkoi to sites of historical signifi cance

Full details of projects funded are in the 
Ngäi Tahu Fund section of the Ngäi Tahu 
website, and the results of projects will 
also be posted on the website as they are 
completed.

Revitalise and 
grow the future
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Doug Huria has been working for many 
years building waka. Recently he 
established the Haere Whakamua Mäori 
Charitable Trust to further this, and to fi nd 
ways to grow and share the knowledge 
about building and using waka. Support 
from the Ngäi Tahu Fund is enabling the 
continued development of a waka haurua 
(a twin hulled sailing waka) and the holding 
of a hui to re-establish and promote the 
maritime heritage and associated cultural 
practices of Ngäi Tahu.

Ranui Ngarimu, Ruahine Crofts, Miriama 
Evans, Ross Hemara, Tiny Metzger, 
Merekaraka Tawa, and Benita Waina 
Wakefi eld, have established the Aho i te 
Rangi Trust. This has the kaupapa to train 
a group of Ngäi Tahu people to be future 
leaders of weaving, of traditional Ngäi 
Tahu weaving practices, and to revive and 
reinstate traditional Ngäi Tahu weaving 
fi bres, dyes, adornments and techniques. 
Support from the Ngäi Tahu Fund is 
enabling them to work with rünanga across 
the rohe to support the development of 
räranga and creation of kaitaka and other 
käkahu for Ngäi Tahu.

From the time Papa Pop Wakefi eld was 
a boy he learnt the mätauranga about 
traditional net and kete making using 
materials such as fl ax and supplejack. 
Support from the Ngäi Tahu Fund is 
enabling two wänanga to be held allowing 
him to pass on mätauranga to his whänau 
in Te Ika a Mäui and in Te Waipounamu.

Takahanga Marae is well known for its 
distinctive pouwhenua. Te Rünanga 
o Kaiköura has received support for the 
creation of a series of new pouwhenua 
for Takahanga. This project is a great 
opportunity for those with an interest 
in carving to grow their skills.

Tiny Metzger is well known for his exper-
tise in making pöhä. His whänau has been 
supported by the Ngäi Tahu Fund to work 
with and learn from Tiny more about the 
process of collecting the materials for, and 
making pöhä. Considerable time and effort 
has gone into sourcing kelp and tötara bark 
as it is diffi cult to fi nd good quantities of 
high quality materials. Apparently the tïtï 
taste even better from a pöhä.

Te Taumutu Rünanga has received support 
to run four tamariki days at Ngäti Moki 
Marae so tamariki can learn waiata, local 
history, karakia, te reo, and art and can 
learn about local mahinga kai activities.
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Te Papa
A major focus for the year was 
to get ready for our iwi exhibition 
– Mö Tätou – which opened 
at Te Papa in July. The exhibition 
comprises taonga from eight 
centuries of Ngäi Tahu history 
and experience. It will be on 
display for about two and 
a half years. 
The exhibition comprises four themes drawn 
from our whakataukï – Mö Tätou, ä, mö kä 
uri ä muri ake nei – For us and our children 
after us:

Toitü te iwi – Culture

Toitü te rangatiratanga – Tenacity

Toitü te ao türoa – Sustainability

Toitü te pae tawhiti – Innovation

These were the guiding principles for the 
exhibition and are cultural characteristics 
expressing our ideals and practices from our 
beginnings through to today.

Aoraki Bound
Aoraki Bound is a partnership between Te 
Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu and Outward Bound. 
The 21-day course combines Ngäi Tahu 
culture and values with Outward Bound’s 
outstanding adventure-based personal 
development programmes. On the strength 
of a highly successful pilot course run in 
March 2006 a commitment has been made 
to run three courses in 2007.

“The sense of security I now have in my 
identity as a Ngäi Tahu woman and as 
a New Zealander, is probably the most 
profound and deeply personal benefi t 
I gained from the course.” Comments like 
this speak volumes about the Aoraki Bound 
experience and the value of investing in our 
future leaders.

Kotahi Mano Käika
The vision of 1000 Käi Tahu homes speaking 
te reo by 2025 is a core goal of Te Rünanga 
o Ngäi Tahu and is also probably its greatest 
challenge. During the past year many key 
staff have moved on and we celebrate their 
achievements. We also note they and our 
new staff continue to make a positive 
contribution to the realisation of the Kotahi 
Mano Käika strategy. 

New resources and a range of initiatives 
have been developed during the past year 
fostering development towards total 
immersion households. Much work has gone 
into furthering the Kotahi Mano Käika 
strategy with upcoming projects focusing 
on increasing the numbers of fl uent speakers 
and supporting existing structures within Käi 
Tahu communities.

Ngäi Tahu Leadership 
Programme
Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu received initial 
funding from Te Puni Kökiri to support 
the establishment of an institute – which 
has become known as the Ngäi Tahu 
Leadership Progamme. It is dedicated to the 
development of capability and capacity across 
Ngäi Tahu. The purpose of the Programme is 
to provide a vehicle for the implementation 
of succession management for key Mäori and 
tribal organisations and their constituencies, 
to support increased engagement of whänau 
within both public and private sectors.  

The Ngäi Tahu Leadership Programme 
will be responsible for those activities 
that ensure the ongoing reproduction 
of capability within Ngäi Tahu, delivered 
through those programmes that meet the 
outcomes sought, both organisationally 
and tribally.
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The Creation Story

The Fruits of the Journey

The Ngäi Tahu creation story – an audio-visual 
at our Mö Tätou exhibition at Te Papa – was 
told to Director Rachael Rakena by Rakiihia 
Tau. In this 3-D animation the forms illustrate 
and interpret the journey from darkness to the 
misted light of an empty world, of Raki fi nding 
Papatüänuku while her husband, Tangaroa is 
absent and the battle that ensues in the realm 
of the spirit and over the earth. 
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Boundaries
The dispute between Ngäti Apa 
and Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu 
over the 1990 decision of the 
Mäori Appellate Court (MAC) 
was heard in the Privy Council 
in July 2006. 
In 1990 the MAC decided Ngäi Tahu had 
sole rights of ownership of the land on the 
west coast of the South Island that had been 
transferred to the Crown in the Arahura and 
Kaiköura purchases.

In 1999 Ngäti Apa claimed it was not 
represented at the MAC hearing at all. There-
fore the issue for the Privy Council was one 
of representation. Ngäi Tahu, in defending 
the MAC decision claimed that Ngäti Apa 
was represented because it took part in the 
hearing as a member of Te Rünanga nui o 
Te Tau Ihu o Te Waka a Mäui (Te Rünanga 
nui). Te Rünanga nui did appear at the MAC 
hearing and gave evidence on behalf of 
Ngäti Apa on the West Coast.

Both the High Court and the Court of Appeal 
had decided this matter in favour of Ngäi 
Tahu, so Ngäti Apa chose to take this matter 
to the Privy Council. In the Privy Council 
Ngäti Apa claimed that Te Rünanga nui did 
not represent them because there hadn’t 
been a hui to make the decision to be a part 
of Te Rünanga nui and therefore the MAC 
should have looked behind the claim that 
Ngäti Apa was represented. 

Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu challenged that 
claim on the basis that Te Rünanga nui had 
told the MAC it represented Ngäti Apa and 
that evidence for Ngäti Apa was given at 
that hearing. The right of Ngäti Apa 
kaumätua and rangatira to decide that Te 
Rünanga nui could represent Ngäti Apa was 
also argued by Ngäi Tahu. 

Lord Bingham, Lord Brown, Lord Hoffman, 
Baroness Hale and Baron Mance sat as Privy 
Council and heard the case. We await the 
decision of the Privy Council, which may take 
several months because the Privy Council is 
now on summer break.

Ngäi Tahu
Fisheries Allocation
After two years of hard work Te Ohu 
Kaimoana (TOKM) formally recognised Te 
Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu as a Mandated Iwi 
Organisation (MIO) under the Mäori Fisheries 
Act 2004, on 18 May 2006. As a result 
Te Rünanga is now eligible to receive the 
Ngäi Tahu fi sheries allocation.

The allocation itself will be by way of delivery 
of the Southland Inshore quota, 75% of the 
deepwater quota shares in Aotearoa Fisheries 
Limited, and a cash payment. The remaining 
assets, namely the South Island, east and 
west coast inshore quota and 25% of the 
deepwater quota, can only be allocated after 
Ngäi Tahu has obtained boundary agree-
ments with neighbouring iwi. 

Under the Mäori Fisheries Act 2004 an 
electoral college, Te Käwai Taumata (TKT), 
must be convened by 29 November 2006 
to appoint four Directors whose terms fi nish 
this year. 

Our group Waipounamu/Rekohu comprises 
three Iwi with MIO status, Moriori, Ngäti 
Mutunga and Ngäi Tahu. At a meeting 
on the Chatham Islands in August, Mark 
Solomon was elected as the Te Käwai 
Taumata representative of the group and 
Nick Preece (Moriori) was elected as the 
alternate. There will now be a meeting 
of the elected representatives to Te 
Kawai Taumata, and at that meeting the 
Chairperson and Deputy Chairperson will 
be elected. 

Pounamu
Pounamu has received increased 
attention over the past year.
Ongoing support has been given to the 
Crown-led prosecutions in the alleged 
pounamu theft cases. One case has been 
heard and, subject to an appeal, the 
defendant was found guilty of pounamu 
theft and has been sentenced. The second 
case is currently before the courts.

Work has also been undertaken to advance 
the completion of the two West Coast-
based resource management plans and it is 
envisaged that these will be completed this 
year. The completion of the plans, and the 
simultaneous review of the tribal resource 
management plan, will help further clarify 
the procedures around the lawful extraction 
of pounamu and strengthen the Papatipu 
Rünanga’s control over the taonga.

Based on a range of activities undertaken 
over the last nine months, including 
extensive and ongoing discussions between 
Te Rünanga and the coast-based Rünanga, 
Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu has committed to 
and resourced further pounamu business 
development work this fi nancial year 
through its Statement of Strategic Intent 
process. This will include further industry 
analysis, refi nement of investment 
opportunities and work with the Papatipu 
Rünanga to establish business structures.

Protect and grow 
Ngäi Tahu customary 
assets and rights
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Group Overview
Revenue was down 
compared with last year.
During the last few years revenue has been 
reasonably static. The exception was the 
2003/04 year when revenue was higher 
because of the Endeavour acquisition.

Net Surplus for the year decreased by 
$22.2m to $9.4m.

There were three key drivers of this result:

•  Trading profi ts before Interest and Tax 
were $22.3m, down from $30.7m the 
previous year. The main variance was 
Seafood’s 2006 loss of $3.8m compared 
with a profi t of $3.9m the previous year.

•  During the year there were one-off 
write-downs in the value of fi xed assets 
and goodwill of $22.4m. These mainly 
related to Ngäi Tahu Seafood assets 
and goodwill purchased as part of the 
Endeavour acquisition in the 2003/04 
year. There were no similar write-downs 
in 2004/05.

•  However these write-downs were 
partly offset by profi ts of $17.3m 
from the sale of investments during 
the year including $14.3m from the 
sale of Forest Ground Leases land. This 
compares with 2005 profi ts on the sale 
of investments of $7.9m from the sale 
of Ryman Healthcare shares.

Total Assets in Ngäi Tahu Holdings Corpora-
tion increased from $516.0m to $551.0m.

•  The carrying value of Investment 
Properties and Properties held for resale 
increased by $24.1m to $236.7m. 

•  The increase in total assets is after 
the $14.3m reduction in the carrying 
value of the High Country Stations. 
In previous years the High Country 
Stations, which are recorded in Property, 
Plant and Equipment, were re-valued 
annually, resulting in a revaluation 
increase in equity of $14.6m. Because 
we intend to hold the High Country 
Stations for the long-term, a decision 
has been made to record them in the 
fi nancial accounts at cost price, less 
building depreciation. The $14.6m 
reversal adjustment resulted in a 
decrease in equity in the 2005/06 
fi nancial year.

•  Investments increased by $70.6m to 
$194.7m. The increase mainly relates to 
the $59.4m increase in the value of the 
Ryman Healthcare investment.

•  The $15.7m reduction in the value 
of Intangible Assets to $35.5m was 
primarily as a result of the write-off 
of goodwill mainly in Seafood.

Subsidiary Performance
Ngäi Tahu Holdings businesses had a 
challenging 2005/06 year with mixed 
results between the businesses.

With a group of businesses there will be 
times when all of them don’t perform to 
expectations. In the 2005/06 year Equities 
and Property businesses – which comprise 
71% of our total assets – have done well, 
while Seafood and Tourism (29%) have 
faced adverse market conditions and have 
had a diffi cult year. There were a number 
of contributing factors and details of each 
business’s performance is outlined below.

Ngäi Tahu Seafood
•  Total assets under management: 

$92.4m (2005 $114.5m)

•  Percentage of total commercial assets: 
16.7% (2005 22.2%)

•  Revenue: $73.9m (2005 $81.5m)

•  Earnings before interest and taxes:
$22.8m loss (2005 $3.9m profi t)

Overview
2005/06 was another challenging and 
diffi cult year for Ngäi Tahu Seafood.  While 
the NZ dollar corrected against the US dollar 
during the year to produce a more favourable 
export environment, rising marine fuel prices 
and continued poor profi tability for large 
volume wetfi sh species meant continued 
pressure for the company. As a result we 
pursued a number of options to increase 
effi ciencies and margin.

The business rationalised its operations 
across the country to make better use of 
its processing capacity. Where practical, 
it formed partnerships with other seafood 
companies to share premises and reduce 
costs. Where ageing plant was too 
expensive to replace, the business out-
sourced to external contractors and in 
some cases implemented off-shore 
processing. The result is a better quality 
product and better profi t/volume ratios.

Poorly performing assets were sold during 
the year. We dissolved Pacifi c Trawling joint 
ventures, sold the Albany Pacifi c Catch store 

Ngäi Tahu Seafood Total Assets
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in Auckland, and sold or suspended deep sea 
vessels from service.

In addition, we suspended the planned 
national expansion of the Pacifi c Catch and 
will continue to work with the existing stores 
to increase profi tability and continuity of 
supply during the next year.

Revenue of $74m was on budget, although 
$7.6m less than the previous year. The 
reduction was a result of decline in wetfi sh 
revenue, in part due to leasing out quota 
rather than catching and marketing the 
product, but also refl ecting a reduction in 
landed volumes following dissolution of the 
Pacifi c Trawling Fishing and Pacifi c Trawling 
Quota joint ventures.

Towards the end of the year the Holdings 
Board made the tough call to go through 
a one-off balance sheet write-down of 
$20.7m. This is a balance sheet correction 
– not a cash loss – as we revalued assets 
including plant and land, vessels, goodwill 
from the acquisition of Cook Strait Seafoods 
and the write-off of aquaculture 
capitalisation costs.

In 2003 Ngäi Tahu Seafood bought 
Cook Strait Seafoods and as part of that 
acquisition a considerable goodwill payment 
was made. This potentially overvalued the 
acquisition and there were also diffi culties 
with integrating the acquisition with the 
existing business. Of the balance sheet write-
down of $20.7m the Cook Strait Seafoods 
component comprised $15m.

On a brighter note, there are several 
encouraging indicators for Ngäi Tahu Seafood. 
The business generated positive operating 
cashfl ows. Increased lobster and abalone 
margins and a more favourable export 
environment are also providing opportunities 
for greater return in the 2006/07 year.

Ngäi Tahu Seafood is focused on continuing 
to turn performance around through 
improved operational effi ciency. 

Year in brief
Operational Reshaping
Another tough decision taken during the 
year was a further 83 redundancies reducing 
the number of full-time employees to 
approximately 140. Ngäi Tahu Seafood has a 
strong staff relations strategy, but needed to 
make this hard decision to ensure the long-
term viability for the wider organisation.

A number of initiatives during the year 
signifi cantly changed the use of our 
processing facilities. Ageing equipment 
and the cost of upgrading infl uenced the 
decision to downsize many of the former 
facilities. Rising operational costs required 

a creative approach, with the business co-
operating with competitors for larger scale 
utilisation of facilities. 

•  Our three Wellington processing sites 
were rationalised, combining export and 
domestic processing facilities on to one 
site at Lorne Street. 

•  We sold our Kaiköura site but remain a 
tenant, sharing the site with Sealord.

•  We relocated our Christchurch head 
offi ce to Sonter Road earlier in the 
year, and share the site with Fresco. 
During the next year we plan to develop 
administration and head offi ce functions 
at our Christchurch lobster plant.

•  The processing plant at Sawyers Bay 
in Dunedin was rationalised because 
of lower volumes of wetfi sh quota 
being caught and changing processing 
demand. With a good Japanese market 
for live lobster, the facility now houses 
a swimming tank for the smaller variety 
of Karitäne Cray.

•  The Dunedin South abalone canning 
facility was closed because of poor 
yield and ageing equipment. Abalone 
is now being processed at Prepared 
Foods in Palmerston North. The result is 
consistently improved quality and yields.

•  At Bluff we moved out of the old site 
and now share facilities with the Jones 
Group.

Domestic Retail and Wholesale Markets
•  During 2005/06 we consolidated 

the Pacifi c Catch domestic retail and 
wholesale outlets. We closed the Pacifi c 
Catch Albany store because of ongoing 
poor performance, an undesirable 
location and poor road access.  

•  There was a noticeable increase in 
turnover for Auckland’s Viaduct store 
with the closure of a competitor’s 
Seamart retail store. The Pacifi c Catch 
restaurant is now being operated 
independently.

 •  Pacifi c Catch stores were selectively 
developed in Porirua and Christchurch, 
but further expansion has been put on 
hold. We now have seven Pacifi c Catch 
stores in New Zealand:

 – Auckland: Viaduct, Mangere

 – Wellington: Paekakariki mobile truck  
 store, Porirua, Lorne Street, Lambton  
 Quay

 – Christchurch: Tower Junction

 Moore Wilson in Masterton provides   
a further outlet for some Pacifi c Catch  
branded product.

Vessels
•  In October 2005 we dissolved the Pacifi c 

Trawling joint ventures for a number 
of reasons. The joint venture did not 
deliver the required performance, 
including escalating administration 
costs and poor controls within Forty 
South. In addition, the risk culture of 
the operation was in contrast to the 
way Ngäi Tahu Seafood operates. 
We obtained full ownership of three 
vessels (Marine Star, Baldur, Sea Hawke) 
and retained half ownership of a fourth 
(Pacifi c Bounty).

International Markets
•  International trade during the last 

fi nancial year was dominated by the 
value of the NZ dollar against the US 
dollar, and its impact on export returns.

•  Traditional export markets (including 
abalone, lobster and fresh chilled 
wetfi sh) have remained stable. The 
exception was exports of frozen orange 
roughy to the USA, where the market 
price fell by approximately 30% because 
cheaper substitutes were available to 
retailers and restaurateurs.

•  The green shell mussel is another 
product that has seen little added value 
as it is now traded as a commodity.

•  During the year we developed European 
contacts with importer-distributor 
JP Klausen, increasing the export 
opportunities for primarily frozen 
varieties, but also fresh chilled product 
into Europe.

•  We were one of the last key seafood 
processing businesses in New Zealand 
to implement off-shore processing. 
This started during the year with orange 
roughy, smooth and black oreo dory, 
and monkfi sh all being processed 
in China. Processing has been to an 
excellent standard, with frozen product 
then being re-exported to USA and 
Europe. The introduction of off-shore 
processing confi rmed the wage disparity 
between New Zealand and China and 
the considerable advantage in having 
frozen product processed in China.

Quota
•  Ngäi Tahu Seafood experienced a 

couple of signifi cant highlights around 
quota purchase during 2005/06. 
We bought $9m of high value CRA5 
quota from Pacifi ca, and then we sold 
a portion of the quota to three Ngäi 
Tahu fi shers, as a way of ensuring 
long-term supply and continuity within 
the particular fi shery. We see this as a 
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constructive method of engaging and 
including Ngäi Tahu fi shers, which could 
be extended to other quota areas and 
other quota species. It would ensure 
fi shers remain in the industry with 
fi nancial security.

Future Directions
We anticipate there will be marginally more 
favourable conditions for business during 
2006/07 with the NZ dollar remaining more 
stable against the US dollar. With this in 
mind the decision to write-down assets this 
year puts additional pressure on the business 
to return a profi t in 2006/07.  

To be profi table – and we recognise that 
profi tability is essential to our future success 
– we are implementing a focused strategy 
concentrating on the following product 
range:

•  Fresh/Chilled Wet fi sh
(export and domestic)

•  Bluff Oysters

•  South Island Lobster

•  South Island Abalone

We will continue to lower costs by improving 
operational effi ciency. Stock control, reducing 
debtor levels and using information systems 

to gain advantage are key elements of 
improving our operational effi ciency. 
Accurate demand forecasting and working 
to manipulate demand will be important in 
maintaining product margin.

Providing outstanding customer service 
and having products that meet agreed 
customer specifi cations will reduce customer 
complaints. We’ll be focusing on providing 
the right quality most cost effectively, and 
reducing the cost of sales.

Our strategy for our Pacifi c Catch stores is to 
focus on core retail business and lower costs 
where possible.

Ngäi Tahu Tourism
•  Total assets under management: 

$65.1m (2005 $61.0m) 

•  Percentage of total commercial assets: 
11.8% (2005 11.8%)

•  Revenue: $35.0m (2005 $33.3m)

•  Earnings before interest and taxes:
$3.3m (2005 $7.8m)

Overview
Overall, the Ngäi Tahu Tourism Group of 
businesses had a disappointing performance.

The issues with Shotover Jet boats during the 
summer resulted in an estimated profi t loss 
of $1.6m. Several of the Tourism businesses 
were impacted by lower visitor numbers, in 
particular Rainbow Springs, Dart River Safaris 
and Hollyford Valley Walk fell short of targets, 

each needing increased customer numbers to 
achieve a satisfactory return. 

Franz Josef Glacier Guides and Huka Jet 
delivered strong trading results compared 
with budget targets and the previous year. 
Whale Watch Kaiköura also enjoyed an 
impressive performance.

Year in brief
Shotover Jet, Queenstown Shotover Jet 
Queenstown faced a series of events during 
December 2005 and January 2006 that 
resulted in jet boats being taken off the water 
for approximately three weeks in total. The 
fi rst event occurred after the discontinuation 
of 96 Octane fuel supply resulted in a need 
to change the fuel used which affected 
electronic engine calibrations. This was not 
a safety issue, however boats were taken off 
the water to avoid engine damage while 
corrections were made. The second, and 
more serious event, occurred on New Year’s 
Day when one of the fl eet was destroyed by 
fi re while berthed at the jetty. Thankfully,
the boat was unoccupied at the time. 
The fi re received considerable media 
attention and was subject to investigation 
by Maritime New Zealand, Queenstown 
Lakes District Council and the New Zealand 
Fire Service. 

The fi re was a serious incident for Shotover 
Jet and one to which we responded 
appropriately. After the fi re, we immediately 
carried out a complete review of our systems 
and processes. We employed independent 
experts to carry out an audit, and they made 
a series of recommendations. We liaised with 
Maritime New Zealand and the Queenstown 
Lakes District Council. We have implemented 
four of the fi ve recommendations in the 
Maritime New Zealand report and work on 
the remaining one is well advanced. We have 
also established a work programme and made 
more than a dozen improvements, based on 
recommendations in our independent audit 
report. Our focus is fi rmly on the future and 
on ensuring the continual safety of our 
operations for our staff and our customers.

Franz Josef Glacier Guides, Franz Josef
Franz Josef Glacier Guides was the stand 
out performer for the Tourism Group in 
2005/06. This business took full advantage 
of the growing West Coast tourism market 
to deliver results well above last year, while 
at the same time, achieving strong gains in 
its key safety systems and processes.

Key improvements to the business 
included introducing effi cient procedures 
for ice-cutting and providing safe access 
to the glacier. 
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Huka Jet, Taupö
Huka Jet also achieved a strong fi nancial 
result, despite experiencing lower visitor 
numbers than the previous year. The 
business plans to introduce a new fl eet of 
twin-engine jet boats in 2006/07.

Aqua Taxi and Kaiteriteri Kayaks
We are continuing work on combining 
our existing Aqua Taxi business at Abel 
Tasman with the recently purchased 
Kaiteriteri Kayaks business. A new General 
Manager and a Sales and Marketing Manager 
were appointed during the year.

Dart River Safari
The Dart River Safari business encountered 
increased competition and some reduction 
in overall customer numbers, but it remains 
a strong business with excellent prospects. 
We continue to introduce new products to the 
experience. Visitors now experience the luxury 
of heated seats and dining at a local café.

Kiwi Encounter, Rotorua
Kiwi Encounter at Rainbow Springs 
continued the good work in hatching and 
releasing kiwi back into the wild. In the last 
year Kiwi Encounter hatched and raised 108 
kiwis, becoming the fi rst institution in New 
Zealand to hatch more than 100 chicks in 
one season. Kiwi Encounter has now released 
a total of 365 kiwis back into the wild.

Rainbow Springs
Rainbow Springs continued to develop 
relationships with local iwi and has 
developed a close association with 
The Mitia Mäori cultural experience, 
a family operated business from Ngäti 
Whakaue. This development offers a unique 
combination of Mäori culture and a natural 
heritage experience, which includes a waka 
on the Waiwhero Stream and kiwi seen in 
a natural bush-like environment at night. 
Rainbow Springs also underwent a re-fi t 
of its retail gift shop during the year which 
boasts a variety of Mäori and locally made 
product. It currently is also displaying 
the Matawai Stone – a beautiful piece of 
pounamu on loan from the Mason family 
– which continues to impress both local and 
international visitors.

The high New Zealand dollar and a decline in 
visitor numbers to the Rotorua region made 
conditions diffi cult for the Rainbow Springs 
team. Initiatives to improve the business 
performance are continuing.

Whale Watch Kaiköura
Our 43.5% interest in Whale Watch 
continues to be a successful relationship. 
Despite visitor numbers being slightly down 
on the previous year, Whale Watch still came 
in ahead of budget. Its contribution to Ngäi 
Tahu Tourism was $1.7m.

Hollyford Track
Hollyford Track grew its customer base 
over the previous year and efforts to lift 
performance further remain a key focus 
for management. Early bookings for the 
2006/07 year are encouraging.

Ngäi Tahu Tourism Management changes
2006 saw a number of management 
changes including the appointment of 
a new Tourism General Manager – John 
Thorburn. Ngäi Tahu Tourism’s head 
offi ce was re-established in Christchurch 
to capitalise on relationships with other 
parts of the Ngäi Tahu organisation. 

Future Directions
In the short-term, Ngäi Tahu Tourism 
is focused on improving its core systems 
and processes, following the problems 
encountered in 2005/06. Management is 
also working on the best options for the 
Rainbow Springs and Hollyford Walking 
Track businesses.

Moving forward, Ngäi Tahu Tourism has 
signifi cant opportunities for growth. Work 
is currently underway to bring together a 
clear growth strategy, one that allows the 
Group to make the most of its core areas 
of competitive advantage. This includes the 
insights and networks available within the 
wider Ngäi Tahu organisation. 

Ngäi Tahu Equities
•  Total assets under management: 

$128.1m (2005 $69.5m)

•  Percentage of total commercial assets: 
23.2% (2005 13.4%)

•  Revenue:$5.6m (2005 $11.4m)

•  Earnings before interest and taxes: 
$5.6m (2005 $11.3m)

Overview
Ngäi Tahu Equities saw an outstanding 
Return on Investment which was driven by 
the increase in the share price of the Ryman 
Healthcare shares from $3.85 to $8.60. 
The dividend yield for Ngäi Tahu Equities 
is a relatively low 2%. The Ngäi Tahu 
Equities portfolio comprised $128.1m of 
assets under management at 30 June 2006. 

Year in brief
Ryman Healthcare
During 2005/06 a substantial increase in the 
share price of Ryman Healthcare provided 
the bulk of the growth for the business.

The investment in Ryman Healthcare 
comprises more than 80% of Ngäi Tahu 
Equities’ asset base. The Ryman Healthcare 

investment has been a strong performer 
over the years. 

While the dividend yield was approximately 
2%, there was phenomenal capital growth 
during the year. The share price saw a 123% 
growth from $3.85 at 1 July 2005 to $8.60 
at 30 June 2006. The market perception 
of the Ryman Healthcare business model 
has improved signifi cantly, resulting in a 
share price that more fairly represents the 
true value of Ryman Healthcare. As a result 
we are unlikely to continue to make the 
spectacular gains we have previously.

Listed equities managed funds
Walker Capital Management and Brook 
Asset Management provide funds 
management services to the business. 
Performance saw the following increases 
in assets under management:

Walker Capital Management
Investment as at 1 July 2005 rose from 
$7.19m to $9m at 30 June 2006, 
a 25.2% gain
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Brook Asset Management
Investment as at 1 July 2005 rose from 
$7.66m to $9.36m at 30 June 2006, 
a 22.2% gain

Venture capital
A further $0.87m was invested as the third 
of a three-year commitment to Endeavour 
I-cap Venture capital fund. The fund has 

seen progress in funding a number of new 
technologies for commercial development. 
For example Veritide Limited has developed 
bacterial spore detecting technologies 
for determining potential anthrax 
contamination (developed at the University 
of Canterbury by Associate Professor Lou 
Reinisch). 

Future directions
During the 2006/07 year the Board will 
review the Group’s investment strategy, 
and the role the Equities business plays in it.

As part of this review Ngäi Tahu Holdings 
Corporation has divested its Walker and 
Brook investments since 30 June 2006.

Ngäi Tahu Property
 •  Total assets under management: 

$262.1m (2005 $253.9m)

•  Percentage of total commercial assets: 
47.5% (2005 49.6%)

•  Revenue: $56.0m (2005 $ 47.0m)

•  Earnings before interest and taxes: 
$36.2m (2005 $ 20.2m)

Overview
It was another good year for Ngäi Tahu 
Property, with a small increase in trading 
profi t from the previous year as well as the 
large one-off profi t on the sale of assets, 
resulting in an overall profi t of $36.3m.

The property portfolio value is now $262.1m 
of property assets under management. 
The portfolio is split across four sectors: 
commercial investment properties, rural 
investment land, long-term property 

development properties and short-term 
property development properties.

The Commercial Investment Properties 
portfolio continues to provide secure long-
term income for Ngäi Tahu and the value 
of the portfolio is growing. Properties of 
such a calibre are highly sought after in the 
marketplace.

The Rural Investment Properties portfolio 
continues to be rationalised as the business 
sells down the lower return properties that 
have very low added value potential in future 
years. The cash from these sales is reinvested 
in higher performing assets.

Sales of lower performing Rural Investment 
Land this year have included the Otago 
Forests. Investment in high performing 
assets has included the Tower Junction Big 
Box retail development.

The Long-Term Development Properties 
portfolio continues to grow as the business 
gradually acquires more strategic land 
holdings. Recent purchases include a large 
block of land adjacent to the north-eastern 
boundary of Christchurch. This portfolio 
ensures the business will continue to play 
a signifi cant role in the future growth of 
Te Waipounamu.

Ngäi Tahu Property is exploring the way it 
can add value to other investment properties 
in the long-term by changing their current 
use. Conversion of investment land to 
agricultural uses or development into 
residential sections and lifestyle blocks are 
examples of feasible alternatives. Ngäi Tahu 
Property will continue to investigate 
value-adding options over the next year.

The Short-Term Development Properties 
portfolio continues to grow as the business 
expands its current development projects.

•  We are working on our eleventh ABC 
Pre-school 

•  Further residential subdivisions are 
underway at Wigram and Hillmorton

•  A major lifestyle subdivision has started 
at Iveagh Bay, Lake Brunner

•  Our Post Offi ce Precinct Project in 
Queenstown is rapidly expanding with 
the new Courts complex opening later 
this year, together with the new Pig and 
Whistle Pub

•  Roading was completed on the 
warehouse/showroom development 
at 559 Blenheim Road and a new 
warehouse facility for Packaging House 
was developed and sold during the year

Ngäi Tahu Property is continuing its 
expansion into the lifestyle development 
market with the purchase and development 
of two Kaiköura farm properties, Rakanui 
and Wairimu. Both properties are 
progressing through resource consent 
processes for changes of use to lifestyle farm 
parks, where high value residential lots are 
developed as part of an operating farm.

Year in brief
Commercial Investment Properties

•  The Justice portfolio (Courts in 
Christchurch, Police Stations 
in Queenstown, Dunedin and 
Christchurch) is a cornerstone of this 
portfolio and has continued to grow 
in value

•  During the year the Tower Junction 
properties including Whiteleigh Avenue 
were fully leased

•  Turners Auctions development was 
opened, fully leased

•  The profi t contribution from this Group 
of properties for the year was $10.0m

Rural Investment Land
•  Forest land at Tapanui, Otago Coast 

and Berwick was disposed of during 
the year in line with our strategy.
The profi t contribution from these sales 
was $15.5m with the ongoing rentals 
of the balance of forest lands 
contributing $3.3m

Ngäi Tahu Property Asset Mix

Commercial Investment Properties

Rural Investment Land

Short-Term Development Properties 
(0-5 years)

Long-Term Development Properties
(5 years or longer)

38%

28%

21%

13%
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•  A block of 1093 hectares was retained at 
the Otago Coast for future development

•  Considerable work has been focused 
on securing resource consent for water 
extraction, with the intended purpose 
of irrigating land at Eyrewell. Work will 
continue on this during 2006/07

Long-Term Development Properties
•  At Wigram efforts have been 

concentrated on obtaining a zone 
change for the ultimate urbanisation of 
the land. Recent announcements about 
the southern motorway have clarifi ed 
some access and transportation issues, 
and we have been working closely with 
both the Christchurch City Council and 
Environment Canterbury

Short-Term Development Properties
•  Development and sale of other 

properties in this portfolio contributed a 
further $2.1m and include section sales 
at Wigram and a development at 559 
Blenheim Road

•  During the year all remaining sections 
at Tumara Park, Christchurch were sold, 
resulting in a contribution to profi t of 
$9.2m

•  The Iveagh Bay lifestyle subdivision at 
Lake Brunner is now well underway, 
with some sections already sold

•  In Queenstown, construction of the new 
Courts Building and Pig and Whistle 
Pub progressed well. Completion and 
occupation is on target for late 2006

Future Directions
Ngäi Tahu Property is the fi nancial anchor 
for the Holdings Group, providing secure, 
long-term income that will provide the 
foundation necessary for the Group to meet 
its obligation to its shareholders.

To secure this fi nancial anchor status, 
Ngäi Tahu Property will be gaining a clear 
understanding of the long-term needs of 
the Group during the year, and the portfolio 
will continue to be rationalised to ensure the 
Group’s needs are met.

In the future there will be increased 
emphasis on growing our investment 
portfolio. Our development portfolios both 
short and long-term will continue to grow 
by a mix of our own investment in projects 
and by working with other parties in 
strategic alliances or joint ventures.

Ngäi Tahu Property will continue its work on 
the Crown-Iwi partnerships. The company 
will work with selected Crown Agencies to 
provide them with the property solutions 
they require.
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The major focus for the year has been the 
implementation of Te Pito Mata and the 
establishment of Toitü te Mana, Toitü te 
Whenua and Toitü te Iwi as the three key 
components of the new management 
structure.

As a result, work has centred on building, 
aligning and refocusing work teams on the 
key priorities identifi ed. In particular, this 
process has involved the confi rmation of 
current staff into roles, and recruitment of 
staff to new roles in the new structure. 
Staff and managers have focused on 
building these teams to carry out the 
strategic objectives for their areas.

In September 2005, staff participated in an 
employee survey through the “Best Places to 
Work” survey, followed by an HR Audit and a 
role profi ling exercise in April and May 2006, 
facilitated by Hudson consultants. From 
the results we identifi ed some key areas 
for development including performance 
management, communication, staff 
recognition and learning and development. 
The implementation of an effective 
performance management process has been 
a key focus and was completed in July and 
August 2006, with all staff participating in 
a comprehensive performance review. From 
this process we will then be able to identify 

key areas for learning and development for 
individuals and groups across Te Rünanga 
for the year ahead.

In the health and safety area, the Te Rünanga 
Group Health and Safety Committee 
developed an Infl uenza Pandemic Preparedness 
Plan for our organisation. This has included 
the preparation of pänui to tribal members 
distributed through Te Pänui Rünaka.

As at 30 June 2006 the Te Rünanga Group 
employed 425 staff. Of these 134 were 
employed in Ngäi Tahu Seafood and 186 
in Ngäi Tahu Tourism.

(Note: staffi ng totals include part-time staff).

Our People

Enrolment Statistics
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Age Statistics

Age (Years)

Enrolment Statistics

Total 
Enrolled: 
38954

Reside 
outside Ngäi 
Tahu Rohe
17,305

Reside in 
Ngäi Tahu 
Rohe
14,972

Gone, no 
Address
6,677

Nearly 39,000 Ngäi Tahu are now registered on the Whakapapa 
database, compared with 36,612 at 30 June 2005.

People enrolling to join the saving scheme Whai Rawa 
contributed to the increase in enrolments during the last year.
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2025

The Fruits of the Journey

It is the responsibility of each age to learn 
the lessons of the past, to plan and prepare 
for the future. Ngäi Tahu 2025 is about tino 
rangitiratanga. It is about the ability to create 
and control our destiny. It is our tribal map 
that in the year 2025 will have carried us to the 
place where we are empowered as individuals, 
whänau, hapü, Papatipu Rünanga and iwi to 
realise and achieve our dreams. Our whakapapa 
is our identity. It makes us unique and binds us 
through the plait of the generations – from the 
atua to the whenua of Te Waipounamu.
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The following Summarised Combined Financial 
Statements have been extracted from the audited 
full Combined Financial Statements dated 15 
September 2006. The audit report was unqualifi ed. 
Further details about the Group’s Financial 
Performance and Financial Position can be obtained 
from the full Combined Financial Statements.

Each Tribal member is entitled to obtain upon request 
a copy of the Combined Financial Statements. 
Requests should be made to the Offi ce of Te Rünanga 
o Ngäi Tahu – Attention Garry Forward. 



  2006 2005
  $ $
INCOME    
Revenue from Trading Operations (Note 8)  171,635,844  174,519,829
Revenue relating to Tribal, Rünanga and Whänau Distributions (Note 13)  2,525,817  3,124,339
Total Revenue  174,161,661  177,644,168
    
Net Surplus from Ongoing Trading Operations (Note 9)  14,528,481  23,698,492
Non-Operating Items from Trading Operations (Note 10)  (22,352,097) –
Net Surplus on Sale of Assets from Trading Operations (Note 11)  17,260,807  7,861,565

Net Surplus before taxation attributable
to Ngäi Tahu Holdings Corporation  9,437,191  31,560,057
 
     
Operating Expenses – Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu (Note 12)  (7,477,368) (9,239,641) 
Tribal, Rünanga and Whänau Distributions (Note 13)  (12,486,117) (6,184,354)
 
NET (DEFICIT)/SURPLUS BEFORE TAXATION  (10,526,294) 16,136,062
  
     
Less Taxation  293,280  478,536
  
     
NET (DEFICIT)/SURPLUS AFTER TAXATION   (10,819,574) 15,657,526
  
     
Net Surplus attributable to Minority Interest  (100,835) –
   
     
NET (DEFICIT)/SURPLUS  FOR THE YEAR  (10,920,409) 15,657,526   
 

Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu and Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust

Combined Statement of Financial Performance
for the year ended 30 June 2006

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the 
Summarised Statement of Accounting Policies and Notes to 
the Summarised Combined Financial Statements attached.
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Trading profi ts after 
expenses, from fi sh,
tourism, property and 
equities after the cost
of running the trading
head offi ce.  

Write downs in value of 
Trading Assets. 

Includes sales (mainly 
from fi sh, tourism and 
properties), interest 
income, dividends, profi t 
on sales of investment 
properties and income 
from investments.

Net Surplus on Sale of 
Assets from Trading 
Operations. Includes 
profi ts from the sale 
of shares, quota and 
Investment Properties.

Includes Rünanga 
distributions and 
development, Whai Rawa 
distributions, Ngai Tahu 
Fund distributions, 
publications and 
communications, and 
development and 
expenses in respect of 
other tribal programmes.

Includes personnel and 
other expenses incurred in 
operating Te Runanga o 
Ngai Tahu and the Offi ce.



Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu and Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust

Combined Statement of Movements in Equity
for the year ended 30 June 2006

  2006 2005
  $ $

BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR   378,698,371  325,278,903

Net (Defi cit)/Surplus for the Year:   
– Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu  (10,920,409) 15,657,526
– Minority Interest  100,835  – 

Net Movement in Foreign Currency Translation Reserve  –   21,258
Net Movement in Asset Revaluation Reserve:   
– Reversal arising from change in accounting policy (Note 6)   (14,593,686) –
– Other Net Movements  57,750,457  37,740,684

Total Recognised Revenues and Expenses for the Year  32,337,197  53,419,468

Other movements in Minority Interests  740,404  –

BALANCE AT END OF YEAR  411,775,972  378,698,371 
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The amount the High 
Country Stations were 
revalued in previous 
years reversed this year 
to record the Stations 
at the cost, less 
depreciation, that 
Ngäi Tahu paid for them.

Includes net revaluations 
of investment properties 
and investments in listed 
companies.

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the 
Summarised Statement of Accounting Policies and Notes to 
the Summarised Combined Financial Statements attached.



   2006  2005
   $  $
EQUITY    
Trust Funds in Perpetuity   170,733,434  170,733,434
Capital Reserves   896,685 896,685
Asset Revaluation Reserve (Note 1)    151,452,013  108,295,242
Retained Earnings   87,852,601 98,773,010
TRIBAL EQUITY   410,934,733  378,698,371
Minority Interest   841,239  -
TOTAL EQUITY   411,775,972  378,698,371

Represented By:    
CURRENT ASSETS    
Cash and Bank Accounts   3,253,859  10,463,889
Accounts Receivable    24,482,758  35,042,786
Inventories   9,840,207  10,999,722
Current Portion of Loans Advanced   2,141,146  2,985,693
Tax Refund Due   115,056  177,867
Properties Held for Resale (Note 2)    39,643,007  67,901,406
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   79,476,033  127,571,363

LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES    
Accounts Payable and Accruals   28,409,829  34,254,519
Bank Overdraft   -   238,003
Employee Entitlements   1,648,631  1,808,403
Current Portion of Non-Current Liabilities (Note 4)    1,190,701  1,232,142
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   31,249,161  37,533,067

WORKING CAPITAL SURPLUS   48,226,872  90,038,296 

Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu and Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust

Combined Statement of Financial Position
for the year ended 30 June 2006
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Funds received from the Crown 
including the Claim Settlement
of $170m.

Includes the difference between the 
current market values and the cost 
prices Ngäi Tahu paid for listed 
company investments, investment 
properties, fi sh quota and marine 
farm licences. 

The net worth of Ngäi Tahu as 
measured in the Combined
Financial Accounts.

The share of Total Equity 
attributable to external Joint 
Venture partners in Ngäi Tahu 
Tourism businesses.

Money owed to Ngäi Tahu by our 
customers at 30 June 2006.

Stock of fi sh, unleased quota, 
marine farm crops, retail 
merchandise held for sale and 
parts stock.

Properties and sections planned to 
be sold within the next 12 months.

Money owed to our suppliers and 
Runanga Grants still to be paid at
30 June 2006.

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the 
Summarised Statement of Accounting Policies and Notes to 
the Summarised Combined Financial Statements attached.



41 

   2006  2005
   $  $
NON-CURRENT ASSETS    
Investments (Note 3)    201,323,197  130,012,699
Interest in Associate Company (Note 5)    6,610,260  5,305,260
Investment and Development Properties (Note 2)    197,093,728  144,689,376
Loans Advanced   2,009,566  2,538,568
Property, Plant and Equipment (Note 6)    36,588,170  57,765,686
Biological Assets   2,441,581  2,606,605
Intangibles (Note 7)    35,548,364  51,228,743
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS   481,614,866  394,146,937
    
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES    
Term Loans (Note 4)    118,065,766  105,486,862
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES   118,065,766  105,486,862
    
NET ASSETS   411,775,972  378,698,371  

Kaiwhakahaere Chief Executive Offi cer
15 September 2006 15 September 2006

Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu authorised the issue 
of these Summarised Combined Financial Reports 
on 15 September 2006.

Includes shares in listed 
companies and investments in Fish 
Quota held, Marine Farm licenses 
and Managed Funds. 

The carrying value of our share of 
Whale Watch Kaiköura.

Properties held as investments 
primarily for rental income and 
capital appreciation and properties 
and sections held for development 
and resale.  

Includes High Country Stations
and other properties, plant,
offi ce furniture, computers, motor 
vehicles and boats used to run the 
operating businesses.

Includes the cost to Ngäi Tahu of 
purchased brands and consents to 
land access and river rights used 
in the tourism businesses, and 
the cost less any amortisation and 
impairments in the value of the 
remaining premium Ngäi Tahu paid
to acquire its investments
and businesses.

Livestock 
and orchard 
seeds.

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the 
Summarised Statement of Accounting Policies and Notes to 
the Summarised Combined Financial Statements attached.

Includes borrowings from the 
Bank of New Zealand.



   2006  2005
   $  $
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES    
    
Cash was provided from:    
Cash receipts from customers   154,431,169  179,218,437
Interest Received   396,376  1,216,104
Dividends Received   2,560,000  5,175,603
   157,387,545  185,610,144 
Cash was applied to:    
Operating Expenses   134,601,600  133,237,966
Purchase of Development Properties   50,502,344  42,822,068
Interest Paid   7,736,723  6,324,387
Tax Paid   230,469  406,147
   193,071,136  182,790,568
    
NET CASH (OUTFLOWS) / INFLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (Note 14)   (35,683,591) 2,819,576
    
    
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES    
    
Cash was provided from:    
Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment   1,604,182  168,098
Sale of Investment Properties   32,994,566  -
Loans Repaid   3,446,977  8,477
Sale of Subsidiaries and Businesses   -   190,202
Sale of Associate   -   280,000
Sale  of Quota   2,874,393  -
Sale of Investments   6,298,184  3,220,342
   47,218,302  3,867,119 
Cash was applied to:    
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment   5,384,861  7,753,729
Loans Advanced   2,042,004  859,056
Acquisition of  Businesses   3,450,000  2,654,102
Capitalised Fisheries Allocation Costs   664,404  647,308
Purchase of Investments    1,961,235  6,856,441
Purchase of Intangibles   544,609  578,089
Purchase of Quota   10,071,605  -
Purchase of Investment Properties   6,925,483  -
   31,044,201  19,348,725
    
NET CASH INFLOWS / (OUTFLOWS) FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES   16,174,101  (15,481,606)

Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu and Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust

Combined Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended 30 June 2006
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This statement is to be read in conjunction with the 
Summarised Statement of Accounting Policies and Notes to 
the Summarised Combined Financial Statements attached.



  2006  2005
  $  $
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES   

Cash was provided from:   
Bank of New Zealand Loans  12,500,000 15,100,000
Deposits Advances  37,463 -
NET CASH INFLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES  12,537,463  15,100,000

NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH HELD  (6,972,027) 2,437,970
   
Add Cash at Beginning of Year  10,225,886  7,787,916
   
BALANCE AT END OF YEAR  3,253,859  10,225,886
   
Represented By:   

Cash and Bank Accounts  3,253,859  10,463,889
Bank Overdraft  -   (238,003)
Total  3,253,859  10,225,886
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This statement is to be read in conjunction with the 
Summarised Statement of Accounting Policies and Notes to 
the Summarised Combined Financial Statements attached.



Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu and Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust

Summarised Statement of Accounting Policies
for the year ended 30 June 2006

REPORTING ENTITY
Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu is a Body Corporate incorporated by 
Section 6 of the Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu Act 1996. Ngäi Tahu 
Charitable Trust was established by Deed of Trust dated 23 March 
1994. The Group consists of Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu and its 
subsidiaries, Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust, and Ngäi 
Tahu Charitable Trust, its subsidiaries and associate companies, 
and the underlying trusts of which Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust is 
the benefi ciary. These Financial Statements have been prepared 
in accordance with the Financial Reporting Act 1993 and with 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in New Zealand.

MEASUREMENT BASE
The fi nancial statements have been prepared on a historical cost 
basis, modifi ed by the revaluation of investments, fi sh quota, 
marine farm licences, marine farm crops, investment properties, 
biological assets, certain properties and leasehold improvements.  
Marine farm crops are stated at valuation at year end as noted 
below. Accrual accounting is used to match expenses and income. 
Reliance is placed on the fact that the Group is a going concern.

KEY SPECIFIC ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The following particular accounting policies have been used:

(1)  Property, Plant and Equipment
Property, Plant and Equipment is stated at cost less 
accumulated depreciation and provision for impairment, 
with the exception of certain properties which are valued 
annually by an independent registered valuer. The basis of 
valuation is the highest and best use.

Surpluses and defi cits arising from revaluations are taken 
directly to the Asset Revaluation Reserve.  If the revaluations 
result in a net debit balance in the Asset Revaluation 
Reserve, this debit balance is transferred to the Combined 
Statement of Financial Performance. Transfers from the 
Asset Revaluation Reserve on sale of land and buildings are 
taken directly to retained earnings.

(2)  Investments
Fish Quota is valued at the lower of the average of the 
market values on 30 June for the last three years, and its 
current market value. Marine farm licences are valued at 
market value as determined by the directors.

Properties held for investment are valued annually by 
independent registered valuers. The basis for valuation is 
market value less any disposal costs. Properties held for resale, 
development properties and property development costs are 
recorded at the lower of cost and net realisable value.   

Investments in shares in listed companies are valued at 
market value.

Surpluses and defi cits arising from revaluations are taken 
directly to the Asset Revaluation Reserve.  If the revaluations 
result in a net debit balance in the Asset Revaluation Reserve 
for that class of asset, this debit balance is transferred to the 
Combined Statement of Financial Performance.  Transfers 
from the Asset Revaluation Reserve on sale of an investment 
are taken directly to the cost of sale of that investment.

Investments in managed funds are valued at market value. 
Surpluses and defi cits arising from revaluations of managed 
funds are taken directly to the Combined Statement of 
Financial Performance.    

Other Investments are recorded at cost.

(3) Marine Farm Crops
Marine farm crops are stated at valuation. The basis of 
valuation is fair value less estimated point-of-sale costs. Fair 
value is estimated based on the present value of expected 
net cash fl ows from the marine farm crop, assuming the 
produce will be harvested and marketed. Changes in 
the value of the marine farm crops are recognised in the 
Combined Statement of Financial Performance.

(4)  Intangible Assets
Goodwill arising on the acquisition of businesses, associates 
or subsidiaries represents the excess of the purchase 
consideration over the fair value of the identifi able net assets 
acquired. Goodwill is recognised as an asset and amortised 
on a straight-line basis over the period of expected benefi ts.

Brands, consents to land access and river rights are recorded at 
cost less provision for impairment. The carrying value of these 
assets is reviewed annually by the Directors for impairment.

(5)  Taxation
Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu is taxed on its business income 
at the Mäori Authority rate. This taxation is accounted for 
on the comprehensive basis, using the liability method. 
No taxation is payable by Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust and 
its subsidiaries except those that have not received IRD 
approval of their charitable status for Income Tax purposes.

(6)  Foreign Currencies
Transactions in foreign currencies are converted at the New 
Zealand rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transactions 
or at applicable forward exchange contract rates.  Assets and 
liabilities expressed in foreign currencies are translated to New 
Zealand currency at exchange rates ruling at balance date or 
at forward cover rates.  Realised and unrealised gains or losses 
due to movements in exchange rates are included in the 
Combined Statement of Financial Performance. 
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The fi nancial statements of independent foreign operations 
are translated at the closing rate.  The revenues and expenses 
of these entities are translated at rates approximating the 
exchange rates ruling at the dates of the transactions. The 
exchange difference arising from the translation of the 
opening net investment at an exchange rate different from 
that at which it was previously reported is taken to the 
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve.

(7) Basis of Aggregation

The Combined Financial Report incorporates the results 
and fi nancial position of Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu and its 
subsidiary companies; Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu Charitable 
Trust; and Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust, its subsidiaries and 
associate companies, and the underlying trusts of which 
Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust is the benefi ciary.

The purchase method has been used in the combination of 
the results and fi nancial position of subsidiaries and joint 
ventures, while the equity method has been adopted for use 
in the incorporation of the results and fi nancial position of 
associate companies.

The trusts have been aggregated by combining on a line 
by line basis the fi nancial statements of the trusts and their 
subsidiaries and associates.

All signifi cant transactions and balances between entities 
within the Group have been eliminated.

COMPARATIVE FIGURES
Comparative information has been reclassifi ed, where necessary, 
to achieve consistency in disclosure with the current year.

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
High County Stations previously valued annually have been 
restated to cost, less accumulated depreciation and provision for 
impairment. The effect has been to reduce the carrying value of 
the respective assets and reduce the Asset Revaluation Reserve by 
$14,593,686.

There have been no other changes in accounting policies.  Except 
as noted above, all policies have been applied on bases consistent 
with those used in the previous year.

 



   2006  2005
1.  ASSET REVALUATION RESERVE   $  $
The balance is comprised of Revaluation surpluses in respect of:   
Investment Properties   38,529,470 38,622,115
Property, Plant and Equipment   1,348,275 15,509,379
Fish Quota and Marine Farm Licenses   9,119,874 10,939,144
Livestock   421,146 566,356
Listed Companies   102,033,248 42,658,248
Balance 30 June 2006   151,452,013 108,295,242
   

2.  INVESTMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PROPERTIES AND PROPERTIES HELD FOR RESALE
Investment properties are properties held primarily for capital appreciation and rental income.
Development properties include development expenditure.
Investment Properties   126,330,624 120,914,337
Development Properties   70,763,104 23,775,039
Total non current Properties   197,093,728 144,689,376
Properties held for current development and resale   39,643,007 67,901,406
Balance 30 June 2006   236,736,735 212,590,782

All properties held for investment were revalued at 30 June 2006. Properties held for resale, development properties and associated development 
costs have been recorded at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The exception is that certain properties on which development work is 
currently in progress are recorded at cost, as it was not practicable to obtain valuations at 30 June 2006 given the stage of development.

The net current value of investment and development properties and properties held for resale at 30 June 2006 was $305,674,746 
(2005: $253,868,069).  Net current value of properties held for development and resale exceeds the carrying value by $68,938,011 
(2005: $41,277,287).

3.  INVESTMENTS    
Fish Quota and Marine Farm Licenses   65,777,650 58,723,388
Listed Company - Shares   107,500,000 48,125,000
Managed Funds   18,374,436 14,854,741
Other   9,671,111 8,309,570
Balance 30 June 2006   201,323,197 130,012,699

   
4.  TERM LOANS   
Bank of New Zealand   117,500,000 105,000,000
Ngäi Tahu Holdings Corporation Limited, in its capacity as Trustee of Ngäi Tahu
Holdings Corporation, and the Bank of New Zealand entered into an agreement
on 30 October 2002 for a maximum facility of $155,000,000. The facility agreement
expires on 30 November 2007. Interest is currently payable at between 7.61% - 7.68%
per annum. The facility is secured by a deed of negative pledge and guarantee over
the assets of Ngäi Tahu Holdings Corporation Limited and its guaranteeing subsidiaries.
   
Te Taumutu Rünanga   10,000 10,000
Deposits   1,240,702 1,232,142
Ngäi Tahu Mätauranga Trust              505,765  476,862
   119,256,467 106,719,004
Less Current Portion   (1,190,701) (1,232,142)
Balance 30 June 2006   118,065,766 105,486,862

Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu and Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust

Notes to the Summarised Combined Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006
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5.  INTEREST IN ASSOCIATE COMPANY
The Associate Company at 30 June 2006 was:      
Whale Watch Kaiköura Limited - 43.5% (2005: 43.5%) owned        
Carrying Value as at 30 June 2006   6,610,260  5,305,260

6.  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT   
Land   9,943,692 22,726,736
Land Improvements   716,191 992,444
Buildings   8,587,369 11,211,901
Leasehold Improvements   3,814,638 3,261,949
Plant and Equipment   9,962,009 15,953,098
Furniture and Fittings   496,721 555,341
Motor Vehicles   1,143,451 1,190,717
Computer Equipment and Software   1,713,358 1,804,792
Capital Work in Progress   210,741 68,708
Balance as at 30 June 2006   36,588,170 57,765,686

In 2005 the High Country Stations and farms were recorded at current independent valuation. The accounting policy has been changed to 
record these properties at cost, less accumulated depreciation and provision for impairment to refl ect the current intention to hold these 
assets for the long term. The effect of the change in accounting policy is a reduction in the carrying value of $14,593,686.  

   
7.  INTANGIBLES   
Brands, Consents to Land Access and River Rights   19,104,720 17,765,675
Goodwill   16,443,644 33,463,068
Balance 30 June 2006   35,548,364 51,228,743

8.  REVENUE   
Turnover   144,729,400 158,955,164
Interest Received   1,020,659 1,216,104
Dividends Received   2,125,000 1,695,603
Net Gain on Sale of Shares   - 7,861,565
Net Gain on Sale of Investment Property   14,257,819 -
Net Gain on Sale of Fish Quota   1,676,321 -
Equity Accounted Earnings of Associates   1,740,000 2,170,529
Investment Income   3,519,695 1,735,711
Sundry Income   2,566,950 885,153
   171,635,844 174,519,829

9.  NET SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR FROM ONGOING TRADING OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE TO NGÄI TAHU HOLDINGS CORPORATION   
Included in operating earnings are the following:   
Audit Fees   190,475 191,500
Other assurance fees paid to Auditors   - 15,000
Amortisation of Goodwill   3,204,111 3,166,190
Amortisation of Other Intangibles   68,233 41,329
Fees paid to Directors of Trustees    221,500 241,263
Other Fees paid to Directors of Trustees   5,375 -
Fees paid to Other Directors of Subsidiary Trusts   51,415 -
Interest   7,736,723 7,035,321
Depreciation    5,252,230 4,767,636

2006 2005
 $  $



10.  NON OPERATING ITEMS   
Write off of Brands and Goodwill   14,605,125 -
Impairment of Property Plant and Equipment     5,471,754 -
Write off of Capitalised Costs   1,193,146 -
Net write down on revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment     1,067,597 -
Other           14,475 -
   22,352,097 -

   
11. NET SURPLUS ON SALE OF ASSETS   
Net Gain on Sale of Shares   - 7,861,565
Net Gain on Sale of Fish Quota   1,676,321 -
Net Gain on Sale of Investment Property and assignment of Forestry Lease   15,584,486 -
   17,260,807 7,861,565

12.  OPERATING EXPENSES – TE RÜNANGA o NGÄI TAHU   
Personnel   3,904,166 4,535,341
Offi ce Expenses   240,638 322,916
Occupancy   632,798 405,617
Communication   189,899 200,965
Travel   214,189 299,318
Professional Fees   737,968 1,388,468
Business Promotion   156,780 184,513
Board Expenses   831,688 1,065,699
Depreciation   300,578 270,200
Other   268,664 566,604
   7,477,368 9,239,641

13.  TRIBAL, RÜNANGA AND WHÄNAU DISTRIBUTIONS   
Income relating to Tribal, Rünanga and Whänau Distributions   2,525,817 3,124,339
   
Expenses   
Rünanga Distributions & Development   4,055,681 4,294,227
Culture and Identity   1,075,371 1,265,336
Social Independence   1,514,058 1,933,549
Natural Resources, Tribal Properties and Mahinga Kai Cultural parks   450,273 218,935
Regional Economic Development   703,457 -
Whai Rawa Distributions and Development   4,352,689 -
Tribal Representation   2,622,860 1,310,704
Hui and Koha Expenses   237,545 285,942
   15,011,934 9,308,693
Net (Expenses)   (12,486,117) (6,184,354)

The above costs represent the direct costs of the programmes only and do not include an allocation of general operational and 
administrative expenses. The costs associated with the Legal and Whakapapa units are included in operating expenditure (note 12 above).

Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu and Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust

Notes to the Summarised Combined Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006
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14.  RECONCILIATION OF NET (DEFICIT)/SURPLUS WITH CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
   2006  2005
   $  $
Net (Defi cit) Surplus for the Year   (10,920,409) 15,657,526
Non working capital items included in operating cash fl ows:   
Properties Held for Resale   (35,515,496) (7,885,446)
Investment Properties   (664,761) (6,061,670)
Other   486,406 3,847,481
   (35,693,851) (10,099,635)
Add / (Less) Non Cash Items   
Depreciation   5,552,807 5,073,585
Net gain on sale of Investment   - (7,861,585)
Amortisation of Goodwill    3,204,112 3,166,190
Net (gain) on sale of Investment Properties   (14,257,819) -
Write off of Goodwill   14,455,125 -
Unrealised Investment Income   (3,519,695) (1,735,711)
Impairment of Property, Plant and Equipment   5,471,754 -
Equity accounted earnings of associates    (1,740,000) (2,170,529)
Other   2,057,876 (742,407)
   11,224,160 (4,270,457)
   
Movement in Working Capital arising from operating activities   5,569,027 1,532,142
Movement in Working Capital items attributable to Investing
and Financing Activities   (5,862,518) -
Net Cash (Outfl ow)/Infl ow from Operating Activities    (35,683,591) 2,819,576

15.  EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO BALANCE DATE
No signifi cant events have occurred subsequent to balance date.

16.  FISHERIES ASSETS
The Treaty of Waitangi Fisheries Commission (Te Ohu Kaimoana) is presently holding Fisheries Assets on behalf of all Iwi Groups. 
No recognition of the Assets has been made in the Financial Statements as there is still ongoing uncertainty as to the method and 
timing of allocation of these Assets. Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu has received MIO status but there is still ongoing negotiation on the 
terms of the Deed of Settlement. Costs incurred relating to the allocation of these Fisheries Assets totalling $6,531,650
(2005: $5,867,810) have been recorded as an Investment pending allocation.

17.  INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS)
The Group is required to adopt the New Zealand equivalent to International Financial Reporting Standards (NZ IFRS) no later than 
for the year ending 30 June 2008.  In presenting the fi rst year of NZ IFRS compliant fi nancial statements, the Group will be required 
to restate the comparative fi nancial statements to amounts which refl ect the application of NZ IFRS.  Where applicable, adjustments 
required on transition will be made retrospectively against the opening equity recognised in the statement of fi nancial position.

Management is overseeing the transition of the Group to reporting under NZ IFRS.  Management has reviewed the changes in the 
standards under NZ IFRS and has prepared appropriate accounting policies under NZ IFRS.  The key differences in accounting policies 
and their impacts that are expected to arise from adopting NZ IFRS are as follows: Valuation of Quota, Investment Properties, 
Intangible assets and fi nancial instruments. 

At this stage the impacts on the fi nancial statements are not reliably estimable. The actual impacts of adopting NZ IFRS may vary 
from the information presented and this variation may be material.
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We have audited the summary combined fi nancial statements of Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu and Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust for
the year ended 30 June 2006 as set out on pages 38 to 49.

Responsibilities of the Rünanga Representatives

The Rünanga Representatives are responsible for the preparation of summary combined fi nancial statements, in accordance
with New Zealand law and generally accepted accounting practice.

Auditors’ Responsibilities

It is our responsibility to express to you an independent opinion on the summary combined fi nancial statements.

Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with New Zealand Auditing Standards. We planned and performed procedures to
ensure the summary combined fi nancial statements are consistent with the full fi nancial statements on which the summary
report is based. We also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the summary combined fi nancial
statements against the requirements of FRS-39: Summary Financial Reports.

Other than in our capacity as auditor, we have no relationship with or interests in Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu and Ngäi Tahu
Charitable Trust.

Unqualifi ed Opinion

In our opinion, the information reported in the summary combined fi nancial statements complies with FRS-39: Summary
Financial Reports and is consistent with the full fi nancial statements from which it is derived and upon which we expressed an
unqualifi ed audit opinion in our report to the shareholders dated 21 September 2006.

For a better understanding of the scope of our audit of Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu and Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust’s combined
fi nancial statements and of Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu and Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust’s fi nancial position, fi nancial
performance and cash fl ows for the year ended 30 June 2006, this report should be read in conjunction with Te Rünanga o
Ngäi Tahu and Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust’s audited combined fi nancial statements for that year.

Our examination of the Summary Combined Financial Statements was completed on 13 October 2006 and our unqualifi ed
opinion is expressed as at that date.

Chartered Accountants
Christchurch, New Zealand
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Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu and Ngäi Tahu Charitable Trust

Disclosures
for the year ended 30 June 2006

Staff Salaries

  100,000

 110,000

 120,000

 130,000
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 190,000
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 210,000

 240,000

 330,000

 370,000

 390,000

 1,100,000

 109,999

 119,999
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 199,999

 209,999

 219,999

 249,999

 339,999

 379,999

 399,999

1,199,999

 5

 3

 5

 3

 3

 5

 2

 3

 2

 4

 1

 2

 1

 2

 1

 1

 43

 $ From $ To Total

This table indicates the various remuneration levels paid to Te 
Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu employees earning more than $100,000 in 
the year ended 30 June 2006. Some of the remuneration fi gures 
are infl ated due to the inclusion of redundancy and compensation 
payments, together with other entitlements.
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Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu

Directory

Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu

 RÜNANGA  RÜNANGA RÜNANGA ALTERNATE
RÜNANGA REPRESENTATIVE REPLACEMENT ALTERNATE  REPLACEMENT

Kaiköura Mark Solomon  To be appointed 
Ngäti Waewae Lisa Tumahai  To be appointed 
Makaawhio Tim Rochford  To be appointed 
Te Ngäi Tüähuriri Te Maire Tau  Clare Williams 
Te Hapü o Ngäti 
Wheke (Räpaki) Donald Couch  Kopa Lee 
Koukourarata Charles Crofts   Elizabeth Cunningham  
Wairewa James Daniels  Iaean Cranwell  
Taumutu Elizabeth Brown  Hohepa Johnson 
Önuku George Tikao  Ngäire Tainui-Wybrow Koro Tipiwai
Arowhenua Gary Waaka  Te Ao Waaka 
Waihao Kelly Davis  Gerald Coates 
Moeraki Koa Mantell  To be appointed 
Käti Huirapa Rünaka 
Ki Puketeraki Matapura Ellison  Wiki Te Tau  
Ötäkou Hine Forsyth   Hoani Langsbury  
Hokonui Terry Nicholas  Rewi Anglem 
Waihöpai Michael Skerrett  Cyril Gilroy 
Öraka-Aparima Stewart Bull  Sandra Cook  
Awarua Maria Pera  Stephen Bragg 

Ngäi Tahu Directors
 
Ngäi Tahu Group Board
Wally Stone  (Chairman, appointed June 2006)
Mark Solomon  (appointed June 2006)
Te Maire Tau  (appointed June 2006)
Andy Pearce  (appointed June 2006)
 
Whai Rawa Board
Diana Crossan  (Chair, appointed March 2006)
Sir Tipene O’Regan   (Kaiärahi, appointed March 2006)
Tim McGuiness  (appointed March 2006)
Hon. David Caygill  (appointed March 2006)

Mark Solomon
Kaiwhakahaere
 
Donald Couch
Deputy Kaiwhakahaere
 

Tahu Potiki
Chief Executive Offi cer
 
Russell Caldwell
Secretary
 

Andrew Harrison
Acting Chief Operating Offi cer
Holdings Corporation

Ngäi Tahu Holdings Corporation Group Board
Rangimarie Parata Takurua  (resigned August 2005)
Jane C Huria, Christchurch  (resigned June 2006)
Richard H Parata, Dunedin  (resigned June 2006)
A Maika Mason, Christchurch  (Chairman, resigned June 2006)
Susan J Sheldon, Christchurch  (ceased June 2006)
Trevor Kerr, Auckland  (resigned June 2006)
Wally Stone, Kaiköura  (Acting Chairman appointed June 2006)
Ross B Keenan, Auckland  (re-appointed June 2006)
Linda Constable, Rangiora  (re-appointed June 2006)
Mark Tume, Wellington  (re-appointed June 2006)
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TE RÜNANGA O KAIKÖURA
Takahanga Marae
Administration & Communication Offi cer 
PO Box 39
Kaiköura
Phone: 03 319 6523
Facsimile: 03 319 6934
E-mail: takahanga.marae@clear.net.nz

TE HAPÜ O NGÄTI WHEKE (RÄPAKI)
Te Wheke Marae, Räpaki
Administration & Communication Offi cer 
PO Box 107
Lyttleton 
Phone: 03 328 9415
Facsimile: 03 328 9416
E-mail: rapaki@xtra.co.nz

TE RÜNANGA O NGÄTI WAEWAE
Rünanga Administrator 
PO Box 37
Hokitika
Phone:  03 756 8088
Facsimile: 03 756 8088 
E-mail: admin@katiwaewae.org.nz

TE NGÄI TÜÄHURIRI RÜNANGA
Tuahiwi Marae
Administration & Communication Offi cer 
219 Tuahiwi Road
Tuahiwi, RD1
Kaiapoi 
Phone: 03 313 5543
Facsimile: 03 313 5542
E-mail: tuahuriri@xtra.co.nz

TE RÜNANGA O MAKAAWHIO
Offi ce Manager 
P O Box 225
Hokitika
Phone: 03 755 7885
Facsimile: 03 755 6885
E-mail: makawhio1@xtra.co.nz

TE TAUMUTU RÜNANGA
Ngäti Moki Marae
Administration & Communication Offi cer 
P O Box 13- 0079 
Christchurch
Phone: 03 371 2660
Facsimile: 03 365 4920
E-mail: taumutu@ngaitahu.iwi.nz

ÖNUKU RÜNANGA
Önuku Marae
Administration & Communication Offi cer 
PO Box 13-423
Christchurch
Phone: 03 366 4379
Facsimile: 03 365 4920
E-mail: onuku@ngaitahu.iwi.nz

TE RÜNANGA O AROWHENUA SOCIETY INCORPORATED
Arowhenua Marae
PO Box 69
Huirapa Street
Temuka
South Canterbury
Phone: 03 615 9646
Facsimile: 03 615 6263
E-mail: arowhenua@xtra.co.nz

TE RÜNANGA O KOUKOURARATA
PO Box 13-304
Armagh Street
Christchurch 
Phone: 03 365 3281
Facsimile: 03 365 4920
Email: koukourarata@ngaitahu.iwi.nz

TE RÜNANGA O WAIHAO
c/- Administration & Communication Offi cer 
PO Box 79
Timaru
Phone: 03 688 3211
Facsimile: 03 688 3211
E-mail: waihao@xtra.co.nz

Rünanga Contacts
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Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu

Directory

WAIREWA RÜNANGA
c/- Administration & Communication Offi cer 
PO Box 13-994 
Armagh Street
Christchurch
Phone: 03 377 1513 
Facsimile: 03 365 4920
Email:  wairewa@ngaitahu.iwi.nz

TE RÜNANGA O MOERAKI
Uenuku Marae
Administration Co-ordinator 
Tenby Street
Moeraki
R D 2, Palmerston 9061
Phone:  03 439 4816
Facsimile:  03 439 4400
E-mail: moeraki.runanga@xtra.co.nz

KÄTI HUIRAPA RÜNAKA KI PUKETERAKI
Huirapa Marae
Rünaka Executive Offi cer, 
c/- Post Offi ce, Karitäne
McLachlan Rd
Puketeraki
Otago
Phone: 03 465 7300
Facsimile: 03 465 7318
E-mail: puketeraki@xtra.co.nz

WAIHÖPAI RÜNAKA
Murihiku Marae
Administration & Communication Offi cer 
P O Box 7017, Southcity 
Invercargill
Phone: 03 216 9916
Facsimile: 03 216 9917
E-mail: info@waihopai.org.nz 

TE RÜNANGA O ÖTÄKOU
Ötäkou Marae
Tamatea Road
Ötäkou, RD 2
Dunedin
Administration/Communication Offi cer 
Phone: 03 478 0352
Facsimile: 03 478 0354
E-mail: admin@otakourunanga.org.nz

ÖRAKA-APARIMA RÜNAKA INC
Takutai o te Tïtï Marae
Administration & Communication Offi cer 
115 Palmerston Street
Riverton
Phone/Facsimile: 03 688 3211
E-mail: orakaaparima@xtra.co.nz

HOKONUI RÜNANGA INC 
O Te Ika Rama Marae
Administration Offi cer 
PO Box 114
Gore
Phone: 03 208 7954
Facsimile: 03 208 7964
E-mail: hokonui@xtra.co.nz

AWARUA RÜNANGA
Te Rau Aroha Marae
Administration & Communication Offi cer 
P O Box 19
Bluff
Corner of Henderson & Bradshaw Street, Bluff 
Phone: 03 212 8652
Facsimile: 03 212 8653
E-mail: awarua@xtra.co.nz 

Rünanga Contacts continued
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Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu

Te Waipounamu House 
158 Hereford St 
PO Box 13 046 
Christchurch
Telephone:  03 366 4344 
Facsimile:  03 365 4424 
Web Site:  www.ngaitahu.iwi.nz 
Email: info@ngaitahu.iwi.nz

Enrolment on Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu Whakapapa database 
If you require information on, or an enrolment form for, the Ngäi Tahu Whakapapa 
database please visit www.ngaitahu.iwi.nz or phone 03 366 4344 or 0800 KAI TAHU 
(524 8248) and ask for the Whakapapa Unit. 

SOLICITORS

Buddle Findlay 
Level 13 
Clarendon Towers 
Christchurch 

Saunders & Co. 
3rd Floor 
227 Cambridge Terrace 
Christchurch

Wynn Williams
Level 7
129 Hereford St
Christchurch

AUDITORS

Deloitte 
Chartered Accountants 
32 Oxford Terrace 
Christchurch

BANKERS 

ANZ Banking Group 
(New Zealand) Limited 
The Square 
Cnr Colombo and 
Hereford Streets 
Christchurch

Bank of New Zealand 
129 Hereford Street 
Christchurch 

ASB Bank Limited  
Albert Street 
Auckland 
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Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu

Representatives

Mark Solomon Kaiwhakahaere KAIKÖURA

Mark was elected as kaiwhakahaere 
of Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu in 
1998. He had previously been 
working in the metals industry
for 24 years.

Mark has been involved with Ngäi 
Tahu meetings since 1988 and 
with the Kaiköura runanga since 1994. He was elected 
as the Kaiköura Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu representative 
in 1995 and is also a Trustee of the Takahanga Marae.

In 2001 Mark was appointed to the board of the 
Museum  of New Zealand, Te Papa Tongarewa.
He is a board member of the Oaro M Incorporation
and Chairman of the Takahanga Pä Trustees.

Donald Couch Deputy Kaiwhakahaere RÄPAKI

Donald was fi rst elected as the 
Räpaki representative to 
Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu in 1998.

He grew up in Räpaki. After 
attending school in Lyttelton and 
Christchurch, Donald graduated 
with BA and MA degrees from 
Canterbury University College, University of New 
Zealand. An extended OE in Canada for 30 years, 
mostly in Polytechnic management, eventually led to 
his return and permanent residence again in Räpaki.

Prior to his election Donald had actively participated in 
Räpaki resource management issues – and still does. With 
a lifelong interest in kaimoana and customary fi shing 
Donald is a Tangata Tiaki for Whakaraupö. He is a Räpaki 
Trustee and a Trustee of the MR875 (Räpaki) Section 1C 
(Taukahara) Ahi WhenuaTrust. For 7 years he has been a 
trustee of the Ngäi Tahu Ancillary Claims Trust.

Appointment as the Ngäi Tahu representative to the 
Lincoln University Council led in 2004 to election as 
Pro-Chancellor of Lincoln University.

Donald was elected Deputy Kaiwhakahaere in July 
2004 and enjoys balancing his time and mahi between 
whänau, hapü and iwi responsibilities. Visiting and 
being visited by, his growing mokopuna has high 
priority in Donald’s activities.

Charles Crofts KOUKOURARATA

Charles was born in December 
1943 at Tuahiwi. In 1962 he 
married Meri Te Aroha (née 
Wereta) and they have a married 
daughter who lives in the United 
States and a married son who 
lives in Napier. Charles has two 
granddaughters. He has
been involved with Koukourarata Rünanga since 1982.

Charles served on the Canterbury Aoraki 
Conservation Board and is currently Tahu 
Communications Kaiwhakaharae, on the New 
Zealand Conservation Authority and Chair of 
Koukourarata Development Company.

Tim Rochford MAKAAWHIO

Ko Aoraki te mauka,
Ko Makaawhio te awa,
Uruao te waka,
Ko Käi Tahu / Käti Mämoe te iwi,
Käti Mahaki te  hapü

Tim has been the Makaawhio 
Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu 
representative since January 1998. He is a lecturer in 
Mäori health at the Wellington Medical School campus 
of the University of Otago.

Tim believes that the Te Rünanga structure offers 
Ngäi Tahu the opportunity to develop a modern iwi 
structure that preserves our tikaka and rakatirataka 
while creating new and exciting opportunities for our 
people to grow.

Tim’s key goals for the coming year are to consolidate 
the gains of the last few years and to restore common 
purpose and direction to the work of Te Rünanga o Ngäi 
Tahu. Tim has three children and lives in Wellington.

Kelly Davis WAIHAO

Tënä koutou katoa Ngäi Tahu 
whänui kei te mihi atu ki a koutou.

 Ko Aoraki te tipuna maunga
Ko ngä puna roimata, Öhau, 
Takapö me Pükaki e rere ana ki 
ngä awa
Ko te awa a Waitaki kakarawhiu 
riporipo a Tümatauenga
Ko Te Moana Nui A Kiwa
Ngä toanga nei tënä koutou katoa

Tënä koutou ngä tini aituä kua wehe atu ki tua te ärai 
he mihi ki a koutou haere haere haere atu rä.

Ko Uritäne te maunga
Ko Waihao te awa
Ko Ngäti Häteatea te hapü
Ko te pä tawhito ko Punatarakao
Ko taku tipuna ko Raiwiri Te Maire
Ko tënei ahau ko Kelly Davis – Te Maire

Kelly returned to Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu after a six-
year absence during which time he was employed by 
Ngäi Tahu. Kelly represents the interests of Te Rünanga 
o Waihao Inc. and all Ngäi Tahu whänui. 

In the last year as Waihao representative there 
have been a number of achievements reached, the 
most important being Te Pito Mata. The Waihao 
representative has a major interest in the preservation 
and sustainable management of natural resources, 
which is the economic base for the tribe.

James K Daniels WAIREWA

James is a 51 year-old father of 
three, and Koro to two. He is the 
third generation in his family to be 
involved in governance, with both 
his father and grandfather sitting 
on the Ngäi Tahu Mäori Trust 
Board. He has been involved with 
Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu hui since early 1997.

James had 20 years in radio broadcasting in 
Christchurch, followed by three years at Lincoln 
University. He graduated with a Bachelor of Commerce 
degree, majoring in Property Studies. 

Ahakoa ko Wairewa te mea nui: James is committed 
to the constitutional, cultural and commercial aspects 
of Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu. He is eager to advance 
whänau,  hapü and iwi aspirations through effective 
and effi cient use of the assets and resources developed 
by Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu since Te Kerëme.

And he SHOULD have been an All Black in 1980!

Liz Brown TE TAUMUTU

Nuku Mania te maunga
Örakaiapakihi te awa
Te Waihora te hapua
Te Taumutu te whenua
Ngäi te Ruahikihiki te hapü
Ngäti Moki te marae
Ko Liz Brown töku ingoa

Liz Brown has been the Taumutu 
Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu representative since 
November 2003. Her key goals for Te Taumutu 
Rünanga are the revitalisation of te reo, kawa, tikanga 
and the arts as well as encouraging the protection and 
enhancement of natural resources within the rohe. 
Liz is keen to encourage more active participation by 
Rünanga members in Rünanga activities.

From an iwi perspective Liz is committed to developing 
and enhancing opportunities for educational and 
academic success for all Ngäi Tahu. She is a supporter 
of the arts, and in particular revitalisation of Ngäi Tahu 
artists, and she is keen to ensure that Ngäi Tahu plays 
its role in community partnerships.

As a Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu representative Liz wants 
to continue to build on the positive and functional 
relationships that exist within the iwi, from governance 
through to management. She is also committed to 
upholding the mana of Ngäi Tahu as a reasonable and 
responsible partner in the community.



Terry Nicholas HOKONUI

Terry has been actively involved in 
community work since 1989. He 
has served on various committees 
in the community and continues 
to provide similar duties as an 
executive member of the Rünanga.

Terry is currently working for the 
Hokonui Rünanga Health & Social
Services Trust at various levels.

He is also the treasurer of the Hokonui Rünanga Inc. 
and has been the Hokonui Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu 
representative since January 1999.

Other Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu Kömiti that Terry 
serves on are Te Aparangi, Investment Kömiti and 
Audit Kömiti. All these kömiti are an integral part of 
tribal development in areas of risk management, policy 
change and fi nancial auditing procedures.

His focus is to ensure that the Hokonui Rünanga 
can serve its members and the wider whänau and 
community. He believes the Rünanga can protect and 
enhance spiritual, cultural, organisational, educational 
and economic aspirations of Hokonui in a setting 
of excellence, and that he can prudently represent 
Ngäi Tahu whänui by quality decision-making as a Te 
Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu representative. Terry is married 
with two teenage children.

Lisa Tumahai TE RÜNANGA O NGÄTI WAEWAE

Lisa has been a member of Te 
Rünanga o Ngäti Waewae since 
1994. She was elected to the 
Käti Waewae Charitable Trust 
in 1999 and the Ngäti Waewae 
representative for Te Rünanga o 
Ngäi Tahu in 2001.

She is proud to represent the people of Tuhuru. Her 
Rünanga mahi is driven by her aroha for Arahura, her 
Whänau and the  hapü of Tuhuru.

Lisa is Corporate Services Manager for Ötautahi Mäori 
Women’s Welfare League. She is studying towards 
a Bachelor of Commerce degree. She has sat on 
a number of community boards over the past 10 
years and continues to support many community 
organisations.

Lisa is a direct descendant of Te Riaki and Teoti 
Tauwhare of Arahura, daughter of Gay and Tahana 
Tauwhare and is married with two children.

Matapura Ellison KÄTI HUIRAPA KI PUKETERAKI

Matapura was born at the 
Palmerston Cottage Hospital in 
East Otago. A son of Rangi and 
Joan Ellison, he was raised on the 
family farm at Karitäne where he 
still lives. Retention of Mäori land 
as a signifi cant point of cultural 
identity was something drilled into him by his
father from an early age, and became a driving focus 
into adulthood.

Experience has caused him to conclude, however, 
that land ownership in itself is not a panacea that will 
provide the platform of economic growth we desire at 
a whänau,  hapü or iwi level. Continuing development 
of a balanced portfolio of assets is therefore something 
he supports at home and within Te Rünanga.

Matapura counts it a privilege to represent his Papatipu 
Rünaka at Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu amongst some 
great people, and highly values the opportunity during 
his tenure to be involved in this phase of our tribal 
development. He believes the restructuring involving 
the merging of Ngäi Tahu Development with the 
Offi ce of Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu will ultimately 
reposition us well for the future. Also in the coming 
year he is particularly focused on supporting the 
completion of the governance review and working 
diligently in maintaining key relationships between 
Te Rünanga and our primary subsidiary Ngäi Tahu 
Holdings Corporation. 

His interest in his Käi Tahu and Taranaki heritage was 
fostered from an early age by his mother. He was 18 
when he fi rst joined the Huirapa Mäori Committee 
after being encouraged by local kaumätua. From that 
time until the current day he has maintained an active 
involvement in the affairs of Puketeraki marae in a 
range of roles in support of his  hapü Käti Huirapa ki 
Puketeraki and Käi Te Ruahikihiki ki Puketeraki.

Michael Skerrett JP WAIHÖPAI

Michael was elected as the 
Waihöpai Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu 
representative in 1999, and had 
previously been the alternate.

Michael is currently employed as 
the Kaupapa Taiao Manager for 
Te Ao Märama Inc., working in 
the area of resource management. He is the chairman 
of the Kaitiaki Röpü o Murihiku, Kaiwhakahaere o Te 
Rünaka o Waihöpai, Chairman of Murihiku Holdings 
Ltd, a Director of Waihöpai Rünaka Holdings Ltd, a 
member of the Southern Institute of Technology 
Council, a member of the Rakiura Tïtï Island 
Administrating Body and a past member of the 
Rakiura Tïtï Island Kömiti. Each year he and his wife 
of 43 years, Winsome, visit the Tïtï Islands. Prior to 
being involved in tribal politics, Michael had been a 
successful racehorse trainer and, in partnership with 
Winsome, was in business wholesaling and retailing 
fresh fi sh and oysters. In 1987 Michael gained his 
private pilot’s licence.

Stewart Bull ÖRAKA APARIMA

Stewart has represented Öraka 
Aparima on Te Rünanga o Ngäi 
Tahu since its inception.

Stewart sees his representation 
on Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu as a 
voice for his Rünanga as well as 
the wider Ngäi Tahu Community.
Stewart has also been a member of the Rakiura Tïtï 
committee for more than 10 years.

A fi sherman for 16 years, Stewart now enjoys his work 
dealing with resource management issues and liaising 
with such organisations as local body authorities and 
Department of Conservation.

Maria Pera AWARUA

Ngä mihi o te rä nei ki a koutou 
- Ngäi Tahu whänui

Maria has been the representative 
for Awarua since January 1999. 
During this time she has been 
involved in some monumental 
decisions for Ngäi Tahu in terms 
of our future directions. 
As Chairperson of Te Aparangi she is pleased to be a 
part of the current restructuring of Te Rünanga o Ngäi 
Tahu and the Holdings Corporation.

Since Settlement Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu has 
developed its own technique for moving forward. 
During the last eight years some have been hesitant 
around change, while others have been driving it, and 
Maria believes these characteristic all indicate a new 
and developing entity.

We now have a structure with a minimum of eight 
years experience under its belt and a willingness to 
move forward – not backwards.

Maria is a director of the Treaty Tribes Coalition, which 
has held Te Ohu Kaimoana to account for delivering 
fi shing quota to iwi. At least 20 iwi now have MIO 
status and are now ready to receive their allocation; 
and of course Ngäi Tahu is one of them. Maria is also 
the Ngäi Tahu representative on the National Police 
Focus Forum Group which has had a new Police 
Commissioner appointed this year.

There have been some turbulent times for Te Rünanga 
o Ngäi Tahu this year, however Maria looks at these 
times as a test of endurance and commitment to the 
kaupapa and whakataukï – Mö tätou, ä mö kä uri ä 
muri ake nei – as a mother and taua she is constantly 
driven to leaving a solid and innovative tribe that will 
allow mokopuna to be able to participate effectively on 
a global basis.

Finally Maria would like to give a special mention to 
all whänau in Bluff who have endured an horrendous 
loss of life this year. Maria is proud to represent you all. 
Our thoughts and aroha are with all of you who have 
experienced a tragedy this year.

Kia Tau Te Rangimarie.



Koa Mantell TE RÜNANGA O MOERAKI

Koa Mantell has been a 
Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu 
representative since May 2004.

Her key goals for Moeraki 
Rünanga are to assist in the 
provision of an effective social, 
cultural, strategic investment 
and economic development for mokopuna
in the future.

As a Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu representative Koa 
wishes to provide an effective social investment 
strategy by providing Ngäi Tahu whänui with 
an opportunity to access improved social and 
economic development for the health and well 
being of their whänau. Koa is also committed to 
ensuring that Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu provides 
positive governance over the assets returned from 
the Treaty Settlement.

Hine Forsyth ÖTÄKOU

Hine was born in the 
lighthouse at Pukekura 
(Tairoa Heads), which sits at 
the entrance to the Otago 
Harbour, to a Ngäi Tahu father 
and Norwegian mother.

As an active member of 
Dunedin’s Mätua Whängai, Hine has a large 
extended whänau with many mokopuna to keep 
her young.

She is self-employed and has delivered a Treaty of 
Waitangi Compliance Service in Dunedin for the 
past six years.

Hine enjoys painting and has the beginnings of an 
art gallery named after her Täua.

Since her early days as a minute-taker until today 
Hine has been an active member of Ötäkou Rünaka 
Executive kömiti.

From running her own tourism business in Australia
to chairing Akona Te Rangatahi for nearly 20 years, 
Hine has sat on a variety of kömiti and enjoys the
role of governance.

The challenges facing Ngäi Tahu in this early post 
settlement era have been both varied and complex.

There has not always been unity, there has not 
always been resolution by all delegates at the table 
- but - there has always been passion and there has 
always been commitment.

She looks forward to the proposed Governance 
review changes that will channel the passion and 
commitment in the desired direction towards the 
agreed goal for the betterment of Ngäi Tahu whänui.

Gary Stuart Waaka AROWHENUA

He uri nö te whanautanga o 
Tarawhata a Kukuwhero anö.
Ko Te Hira Harold Te Maaka 
Waaka töku Pöua. Ko 
Kaitomuri Tukuhorohoro 
Horomona Anaha töku Täua. 
Ko Henare Gary Waaka räua ko 
Ngareta Waaka öku mätua.

I te tau 1848, te ariki o Huirapa a Te Rehe me 
töna hoa wahine Poti, o Rapuwai iwi, i noho ki 
Waiteruatï Pä. Ko tä räua tama tuatahi a Tarawhata. 
Ko ia te tuakana o kä whänau maha o Huirapa. 

In his role as a Te Rünanga representative Gary is 
fi rmly committed to values based decision-making. 
He is motivated by a desire to provide opportunities 
for the empowerment of Ngäi Tahu whänui and 
has a personal commitment to ensuring that his 
people of Käti Huirapa o Arowhenua benefi t, as 
members of Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu. This is given 
effect by living the principle: ‘for the people, by the 
people’ that guides him in all decisions he makes 
as their representative. Papatipu Rünaka are the 
vehicles that will drive change at grassroots level 
and ultimately provide the greatest benefi t for all 
Ngäi Tahu whänui.

Born and raised as a ‘Pä boy’ Gary brings a 
grassroots perspective to the Te Rünanga 
governance role. This gives him a strength in 
understanding the needs of the tribal stakeholder.

He believes a key priority must be taking 
responsibility as tangata whenua for the protection 
of the physical environment, with the same level of 
commitment as was shown by our tïpuna as kaitiaki 
takata, who strove to protect our mana whenua 
and mana moana.

Kia kaha e te whänau whänui.

George (Waitai) Tikao ÖNUKU

George has been the 
representative for Önuku 
Rünanga since its inception.

George has been retired 
from Air New Zealand for a 
number of years now but has 
dedicated his retirement years 
to Te Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu. He is enjoying being 
part of the Governance team that is delivering 
economic and social aspirations for Ngäi Tahu 
whänui and he is excited about the future 
proposals that are being planned for the delivery 
of more direct benefi ts. George is a very proud 
father of seven adult children, 11 grandchildren 
and four great-grandchildren.

Te Maire Tau NGÄI TÜÄHURIRI

Te Maire was elected Te 
Rünanga o Ngäi Tahu 
representative in early 2003.

Ka tü atu rä ngä mihi a mätou 
nei o Ngäi Tü-ähu-riri ki a 
koutou katoa e noho ana i 
runga i te Ika Mäui, me Te 
Waipounamu tae noa ki a koe e Noleen ki Te Ura 
a Te Rakitamau. Whiti atu rä ki tua  i Te Moananui 
a Kiwa ki ö tätou whanaunga ki Ahitereiria me ö 
tätou whanaunga katoa e noho ana ki ia whenua 
ki ia whenua ki ia whenua, tënä koutou, tënä 
koutou, tënä koutou katoa.

Ka rere ngä mihi a mätou o Tuahiwi ki ngä Upoko 
Rünanga me ngä rangatira, me nga kaumätua o ia 
marae o ia marae. Kua puta mai te kupu körero o 
neherä, ‘E. Ka perea taku pere, ka kä i te Tuahiwi ki 
Raukawa, Ka titia taku pere ki te tihi o Tapuaenuku, 
ki a Taiaroa, ki a Tuhawaiki, ki a Te Maiharoa. Kia 
huri mai te taringa ki te whakarongo ki te tangi a te 
matuhi, tuï, tuï, tuituia’.

Te Maire Tau was born and raised on his marae 
at Tuahiwi. He is Ngäti Rakiämoa. Both parents 
(Rakihia Tau and Meri Jacobs) are Ngäi Tahu. He is 
a historian of oral traditions, and his most recent 
publication, Ngä Pikituroa o Ngäi Tahu deals with 
Ngäi Tahu’s oral histories and traditions.

Te Maire spent many of his early years working on 
the Ngäi Tahu Claim through the 1980s. During 
this period he co-authored Ngäi Tahu’s fi rst 
resource management manual for local councils 
with Anake Goodall, David Palmer, and his father.

Following his resignation as CEO of Te Tapuae o 
Rehua in 2003, Te Maire is now a lecturer at the 
University of Canterbury where he pursues his 
current interests in tribal development and the 
philosophies of Karl Popper.

Te Maire is keen to explore the ability for Rünanga 
to meet the needs of whänau in the most direct 
way; and if Rünanga are not able to meet these 
specifi c needs and requirements, then what 
alternatives are available for implementation?

From a personal perspective Te Maire is committed 
to ensuring the growth of Ngäi Tahu Holdings to 
be a major economic infl uence, full democratic 
participation by benefi ciaries at a Rünanga level 
and a higher level of income for all Ngäi Tahu 
through pursuit of and success in educational 
arenas. He is pleased to have been a supporter of 
the restoration of kaumätua grants.

You can read more about Te Maire’s views on his 
website www.tribalcafe.co.nz
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